
Artine Artinian:

An Inventory of His Collection at the Harry Ransom Center

Descriptive Summary

Creator: Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005 

Title: Artine Artinian Collection

Dates: 1785-1963

Extent: 24 document boxes (10.8 linear feet), 1 oversize box, 1 galley folder,
7 oversize folders 

Abstract: The Artine Artinian Collection of French literary manuscripts
represents over thirty years of meticulous accumulation by the
distinguished Maupassant scholar. The collection focuses on French
writers of the latter half of the nineteenth and early twentieth
centuries, with the largest segment devoted to Guy de Maupassant
(1850-1893).

Call Number: Manuscript Collection MS-00136

Language: Material written in French and English.

Access: Open for research. 

Administrative Information

Acquisition: Purchase and gifts, 1966-1975 (R3110) 

Processed by: Monique Daviau, Kristen Davis, and Elizabeth Garver, 2006 

Repository: Harry Ransom Center, The University of Texas at Austin 

http://www.hrc.utexas.edu/


Biographical Sketch

Artine Artinian was a distinguished scholar of French literature, as well as an astute
manuscript collector. He was infected with the collecting "virus," as he put it, when as a
young high school student, he bought twenty books from a friend who was moving out
of town, among which were three volumes by Guy de Maupassant. Little did he know
that from then on all his allowance would be destined to the purchase of Maupassant's
works, first in English, then in French. As both his taste and his pocketbook matured, he
followed the usual slippery slope of the collector, by buying first editions, progressing to
numbered editions, and finally to accumulating Maupassant manuscripts and
correspondence, as well as the literary output of other French writers from the Belle
Époque, such as Proust, Flaubert, and Verlaine. 

Of Armenian descent, Artine Artinian was born on Dec. 8, 1907 in Pazardjik, Bulgaria.
As an adolescent, he worked as a shoe-shiner in Attleboro, Mass., after his family
emigrated there in 1920. He was able to attend Bowdoin College (1931) with support
from his loyal shoe-shining customers, and in later years, he returned the favor by
establishing a scholarship fund for needy students there. He received a diploma from the
Université de Paris in 1932, an A.M. from Harvard the following year, and a PhD from
Columbia in 1941. His dissertation, Maupassant Criticism in France, 1880-1940, with
an Inquiry into His Present Fame and a Bibliography, was published the same year. He
also edited The Complete Short Stories of Guy de Maupassant (1955), which expurgated
sixty-five inauthentic works from the Maupassant canon, and remains authoritative, even
after half a century. In 1964, Artinian retired from his post as Chairman of the Division
of Languages and Literature at Bard College, where he had been teaching since 1935.
His collecting did not stop with retirement, however, as he continued to amass
manuscripts and artwork, especially portraits, including artist self-portraits. 

Professor Artinian believed that teaching was an art, and used his manuscript collection
to motivate his students. In an article that he wrote for the Modern Language Journal in
1952, he encouraged teachers to enliven their lectures with the use of original
documents in the classroom, and gave advice on how to accumulate them
judiciously--even on a teacher's salary. "My own collection has developed to its present
size and scope over a period of many years. The story of its growth is full of memorable
adventures, my life has been considerably enriched by associations with other collectors
in this country and abroad, and contacts with autograph and book dealers have frequently
developed into highly pleasant personal relations."

Artinian's legacy was not solely of the scholarly sort, however. Mary McCarthy used him
as a template for her character Aristide Poncy in The Groves of the Academe (1952),
after she was hired to teach at Bard in 1945. McCarthy portrayed Poncy as genial and
innocent, if a trifle absent-minded, often returning from trips to France minus a student,
and with "a taste in dress that suggested Sherlock Holmes." Additionally, Gore Vidal
used his name for the minor role of a psychiatrist in his play The Best Man (1960). In
1992, Artinian helped David Lehman flesh out the deconstructionist Paul de Man's
chaotic years at Bard for the paperback edition of his book Signs of the Times:
Deconstruction and the Fall of Paul de Man.

2

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Artine Artinian died on November 19, 2005. His wife Margaret Woodbridge Artinian,
whom he met while at Columbia, preceded him in death earlier the same year. They are
survived by two daughters and their son Robert, with whom Professor Artinian updated
his earlier work in Maupassant Criticism: A Centennial Bibliography, 1880-1979 (1982).

Sources:

"Artine Arinian." Who's Who in America. 53rd ed. New Providence, NJ: Marquis Who's
Who, 1998.

Artinian, Artine. French Illustrated Letters from the Collection of Artine Artinian. Palm
Beach: The Norton Gallery of Art, 1989.

Artinian, Artine. "La collection Maupassant." Le bel ami: bulletin de l'Association des
"Amis de Guy De Maupassant" July 1951: 6-8.

Artinian, Artine. "Manuscript Documents as Teaching Aids." Modern Language Journal
36.4 (Apr. 1952): 188-90.

Fox, Margalit. "Artine Artinian, 97, Dies: French Literature Scholar." The New York
Times 11 Dec. 2005.

Lehman, David. "Paul de Man: The Plot Thickens." The New York Times 24 May 1992.

McCarthy, Mary. The Groves of the Academe. New York: Harcourt, Brace and
Company, 1952.

Vidal, Gore. The Best Man: A Play about Politics. Little, Brown and Company, 1960.

Scope and Contents

The Artine Artinian Collection of French literary manuscripts represents over thirty years
of meticulous accumulation by the distinguished Maupassant scholar. The collection
focuses on French writers of the latter half of the nineteenth and early twentieth
centuries, with the largest segment devoted to Guy de Maupassant (1850-1893);
however, both earlier and later materials are also present. This collection is arranged into
two series: I. Papers of Artine Artinian 1938-1963, and II. French Literary Manuscripts
Collected by Artine Artinian, 1785-1958. The collection was previously accessible
through a card catalog, but has been re-cataloged as part of a retrospective conversion
project.

Series I contains a single box of Artinian's own personal papers, which have been further
subdivided into works and correspondence. The works are primarily composed of drafts
for book reviews. The second series comprises the literary works and correspondence of
writers collected by Professor Artinian. These are arranged alphabetically by author, and
subdivided into works, correspondence and followed by miscellaneous materials, if any.
The largest category is devoted to Maupassant, with much of the material the result of

3

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Artinian's survey of modern writers concerning the French author's legacy. Other writers
represented in this collection include Honoré de Balzac, Gustave Flaubert, Anatole
France, Marcel Proust, Rémy de Gourmont, Rachilde, George Sand, Paul Verlaine, and
Émile Zola among others. An index of works by authors, as well as an index of
correspondents, is provided in the finding aid.

Related Material

Elsewhere in the Ransom Center, additional material from the Artinian Collection may
be found in eleven boxes of the Vertical File Collection, which primarily contains
newspaper clippings and various other printed matter devoted to Maupassant, Albert
Camus, Paul Claudel, and André Gide, among others. Books from Artinian's own
collection, some containing his manuscript notes, have been integrated into the Ransom
Center's library holdings. In addition, a Félix Potin 500 Célébrités Contemporaines
photo album is located in the Photography Collection. Conceived as an early advertising
scheme by the Félix Potin grocery chain, the album illustrates the principle personalities,
both political and artistic, of the Belle Époque. Furthermore, Artinian's considerable
collection of approximately 400 portraits and 500 lithographs, primarily of French
writers, is housed in the Ransom Center Art Collection.

Additional papers of and materials collected by Artine Artinian are held at his alma
mater, Bowdoin College.

Index Terms

Literary Figures Included

Apollinaire, Guillaume, 1880-1918.

Balzac, Honoré de, 1799-1850.

Baudelaire, Charles, 1821-1867.

Blum, Léon, 1872-1950.

Camus, Albert, 1913-1960.

Claudel, Paul, 1868-1955.

Cocteau, Jean, 1889-1963.

Colette, 1873-1954.

Dumas, Alexandre, 1824-1895.

Eluard, Paul, 1895-1952.

Flaubert, Gustave, 1821-1880.

France, Anatole, 1844-1924.

4

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



France, Anatole, 1844-1924.

Gide, André, 1869-1951.

Goncourt, Edmond de, 1822-1896.

Gourmont, Rémy de, 1858-1915.

Hahn, Reynaldo, 1875-1947.

Huysmans, J.-K. (Joris-Karl), 1848-1907.

Jacob, Max, 1876-1944.

Jouvenel, Henry de, 1876-1935.

Lamartine, Alphonse de, 1790-1869.

Maupassant, Guy de, 1850-1893.

Mauriac, François, 1885-1970.

Proust, Marcel, 1871-1922.

Rachilde, 1860-1953.

Sainte-Beuve, Charles Augustin, 1804-1869.

Sand, George, 1804-1876.

Valéry, Paul, 1871-1945.

Verlaine, Paul, 1844-1896.

Willy, 1859-1931.

Yourcenar, Marguerite.

Zola, Émile, 1840-1902.

Organizations

Bard College.

Subjects

Authors, French--19th century.

Authors, French--20th century.

Book collectors--France.

Europe--Civilization--19th century.

Europe--Civilization--20th century.

French literature--19th century.

French literature--20th century.

Document Types

Drafts (documents).

Photographs.

5

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Photographs.

Postcards.

Telegrams.

6

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Series I. Papers of Artine Artinian, 1938-1963 

Works Box 1 Folder 1 

Correspondence 

A-C Box 1 Folder 2 

D-G              Folder 3 

H-M              Folder 4 

N-R              Folder 5 

S-Z, unidentified              Folder 6 

Miscellaneous              Folder 7-8 

7

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Series II. French Literary Manuscripts Collected by Artine Arinian, 1785-1958 

A Box 2 Folder 1 

Adam, Paul 

Works, A-Z, undated Box 2 Folder 2 

Le rail du sauveur, undated              Folder 3 

Thérèse, undated              Folder 4 

Alis, Harry. La terre, undated              Folder 5 

Azard, Charles. Français et Anglais, undated              
Folder 6 

B-Bas Box 3 Folder 1 

Balzac, Honoré de. Letters, undated              Folder 2 

Bat-Baz              Folder 3 

Bazalgette, Léon. Le parthénon inconnu, undated              
Folder 4 

Bea              Folder 5 

Beb-Beq              Folder 6 

Becque, Henry. "Notes d'album," undated              
Folder 7 

Bedel, Maurice. Letters, 1934-1944              Folder 8 

Ber-Bez              Folder 9 

Berger, _____. La bauzonnade, undated              Folder
10 

Bergerat, Émile. Le tronc des mecaniciens, undated              
Folder 11 

Bertaut, Jules. La tyrannie de la pudeur, undated              
Folder 12 

Bertrand, Charles. Charles Combes,1885              Folder
13 

8

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Beucler, André. Gueule d'amour,1926 Box 4 Folder
1 

Bl-Bla              Folder 2 

Blb-Blz              Folder 3 

Bloch, Jean Richard. Letters to Henri Bachelin, 1910-1918              
Folder 4 

Bm-Bo              Folder 5 

Bouchor, Maurice. "Le mont des Oliviers," [1893]              
Folder 6 

Boylesve, René 

Works 

A-Z Box 4 Folder 7 

Unidentified              Folder 8 

Letters to Jacques Boulenger, 1907-1925              
Folder 9 

Bp-Bz Box 5 Folder 1 

Brunetière, Ferdinand. "Essais et notices," undated              
Folder 2 

Ca-Cd              Folder 3 

Ce-Ch              Folder 4 

Céard, Henry 

Works and letters, undated Box 5 Folder 5 

[Untitled article on L'école des veufs], undated              
Folder 6 

Letters to Pierre La Chesnais, 1881-1882              
Folder 7 

Chaho, Jean-Baptiste. La conversation criminelle,1836              
Folder 8 

9

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Ci-Cl              Folder 9 

Cm-Cz              Folder 10 

Da-De Box 6 Folder 1 

Darzens, Rodolphe. "Le psautier de l'amie," undated              
Folder 2 

Delarue-Mardrus, Lucie. "D'un soir," undated (*oversize, removed to Folder 5) 
             
Folder

* 

Df-Dt              Folder 3 

Dimier, Louis. Letters to/from Jacques Boulenger, 1926-1939              
Folder 4 

Du-Dz              Folder 5 

Dubus, Édouard. Quand les violins sont parties, undated              
Folder 6 

Dumas, Alexandre 

[Untitled poem] "C'est beau…," [1847] (*oversize, removed to Folder 1) 
Box 6 

Folder
* 

[Madame de Chamblay], undated (*oversize, removed to Folders 2-4)             
                

Duran, Carolus. Letters to Auguste Poulet-Massis, 1860 Box 7 
Folder 1 

Duvernois, Henri. Letters to Jacques Boulenger, 1918-1926              
Folder 2 

E              Folder 3 

Énim, Pierre, Les Hérédiades: Sonnets, undated              
Folder 4 

Esparbès, Georges d'. "Le livre," undated              Folder
5 

F-Fi              Folder 6 

Fagus 

10

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Works and letters Box 7 Folder 7 

"Avant-propos for Chanson de Roland," undated              
Folder 8 

Fl-Fz              Folder 9 

Flaubert, Gustave 

Works and letters Box 8 Folder 1 

[Bouvard et Pécuchet]: Notes générales. France. Institutions, undated (*oversize,
removed to Box 25) 

             
Folder

* 

La queue de la poire de la boule de Monseigneur, undated              
Folder 2 

Fontainas, André. 

Les nuits d'épiphanies, 1894 Box 8 Folder 3 

L'ornement de la solitude, 1899              Folder 4 

France, Anatole 

Works and letters Box 8 Folder 5 

Jeanne d'Arc et les fées, [1890]              Folder 6 

G-Got              Folder 7 

Genlis, Stéphanie Félicité, comtesse de. Letters, 1800- [1835] (*oversize, removed to
Box 25) 

             
Folder

* 

Gilbert, Joseph. Essai sur le spiritualisme, undated Box 9 
Folder 1 

Gilles de la Tourette, Léon. Illustrated letters to Sirouy, 1856-1866              
Folder 2 

Goncourt, Edmond. Letters to Henry Céard, 1877-1886, undated              
Folder 3 

Gou-Gz              Folder 4 

Gourmont, Rémy de 

11

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Works Box 9 Folder 5 

Les journaux, undated              Folder 6-8 

Litterature française, [1950]              Folder
9-10 

Letters to Léon Bazalgette, [1893]-1907, undated Box 10
Folder 1 

Grand-Carteret, John. Works               Folder 2 

Ha-He               Folder 3 

Halévy, Ludovic. "Discours prononcé sur la tombe d'Alexandre Roger,"1884               
Folder 4 

Haussonville, Joseph. Letters to Paul Dalloz, 1872-1882, undated               
Folder 5 

Hf-Hz               Folder 6 

Huysmans, Joris-Karl 

Works and letters Box 10 Folder 7 

En route, undated               Folder 8 

I-K Box 11 Folder 1 

Jacob, Max. Works and letters               Folder 2 

Klingsor, Tristan Box Folder

Works (*oversize, removed to Box 25) Box 11
Folder * 

Squelettes fleuris, undated               Folder 3 

L-Leb               Folder 4 

La Ville de Mirmont, Jean de. "Le piano droit,"1912               
Folder 5 

Larguier, Léo. "Coups de soleil: Le satyre," undated (*oversize, removed to Folder 6) 
              
Folder

* 

12

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Lauret, René. "Jeanne d'Arc et l'opinion française,"1912               
Folder 6 

Lebey, André. Coffrets étoilés,1918               Folder 7 

Lec-Lis Box 12 Folder 1 

Legrand, Maxence, "Une chatte,"1912               Folder
2 

Lescure, M. de (Mathurin). Letters to Paul Dalloz, 1866-1878               
Folder 3 

Lit-Lz               Folder 4 

Loüys, Pierre. Aphrodite, 1902 (*oversize, removed to Folder 7)               
Folder * 

Ma-Mao               Folder 5 

Machard, Alfred. Minuit, chrétiens!, undated               
Folder 6 

Maizeroy, René. "Le chant du perroquet," undated               
Folder 7 

Map-Mar               Folder 8 

Mardrus, J. C. Letters, 1895 (*oversize, removed to Box 25)               
Folder * 

Margueritte, Paul. "Le danger," undated               Folder
9 

Marie, Victor. Chez la magicienne,1902               Folder
10 

Marinetti, Filippo Tommaso. Letters to Rachilde, 1899-1910               
Folder 11 

Mas-Md Box 13 Folder 1 

Maupassant, Guy de 

Works 

A-D Box 13 Folder 2 

"Alexandre," undated               Folder 3 

13

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



"L'angelus," undated               Folder 4 

E-St               Folder 5 

Su-Z               Folder 6 

Unidentified               Folder 7 

Letters 

A-I Box 13 Folder 8 

J-L               Folder 9 

Le Poittevin, Louis               Folder 10 

M-R               Folder 11 

Pinchon, Robert               Folder 12 

S-Z Box 14 Folder 1 

Strauss, [Émile]               Folder 2 

Strauss, Geneviève               Folder 3 

Zola, Émile               Folder 4 

Recipient, A-Z               Folder 5 

Miscellaneous 

A Box 14 Folder 6 

Artinian [Maupassant bibliography] 

Cards (notes on Maupassant) Box 14 Folder
7-8 

Cards (notes on Maupassant), continued Box 15
Folder 1-2 

B Box 16 Folder 1 

C-E               Folder 2 

[Echo de Paris]. [Enquête on Maupassant], 1893               
Folder 3 

14

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



F-I               Folder 4 

Freimanis, Dzintars. "The Subjective Aspects in Maupassant's Works" (PhD
dissertation), undated 

              
Folder

5 

J-L Box 17 Folder 1 

Jourdan, F. L. to Saint Elme Le Duc. Letters, 1826-1838               
Folder 2-3 

Le Duc, Saint Elme to F. L. Jourdan. Letters, 1832-1836               
Folder 4 

M Box 18 Folder 1 

Maupassant               Folder 2 

N-Q               Folder 3 

R-S               Folder 4 

T-Z               Folder 5 

Tassart, François, Works and miscellaneous 

Typescripts Box 18 Folder 6-7 

[Scrapbooks], clippings Box 19 Folder 1 

Various authors               Folder 2 

Woollcott, Alexander. The Channel Road: A Comedy in Three Acts, [1929]               
Folder 3 

Unidentified               Folder 4 

Me-Mn Box 20 Folder 1 

Mo-Mz               Folder 2 

Montherlant, Henry de. Encore un instant de bonheur,1951               
Folder 3 

N-Pi               Folder 4 

Nolhac, Pierre de. "Le mariage de Marie-Antoinette," undated               
Folder 5 

15

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Payen, Louis. [Les routes sentimentales], 1895-1896               
Folder 6 

Pj-Q Box 21 Folder 1 

Porché, François. Letters to Jacques Boulenger, 1923-1940               
Folder 2 

Proust, Marcel. Letters to unidentified recipients, 1894, 1905, undated               
Folder 3 

R-Rn               Folder 4 

Rachilde 

Works and letters Box 21 Folder 5 

"L'école du silence," undated               Folder 6 

Régnier, Henri de. "A.-Ferdinand Herold," undated               
Folder 7 

Réval, Gabrielle. L'enfante à la Rose, undated               
Folder 8 

Ro-Rz               Folder 9 

Rosny, J.-H. "L'ivrognesse," undated               Folder
10 

S-Sai               Folder 11 

Saint-Georges de Bouhélier. Letters, 1933-1947 Box 22
Folder 1 

Sainte-Beuve, Charles Augustin. Letters, 1854-1868               
Folder 2 

Sal-Saq               Folder 3 

Sand, George 

Works, letters, miscellaneous Box 22 Folder 4 

"Contes d'une grandmère: La fée poussière," undated               
Folder 5 

              

16

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Sandeau, Jules. Fragment of unidentified work, undated               
Folder 6 

Sar-Se               Folder 7 

Si-So               Folder 8 

Silvestre, Charles. La vie à la campagne, undated               
Folder 9 

Simon, Jules. L'ouvrier de huit ans, 1867 Box 23
Folder 1 

Sp-Tg               Folder 2 

Th-Tz               Folder 3 

U-Vd               Folder 4 

Vaudoyer, Jean-Louis. Letters to Jacques Boulenger, 1911-1939               
Folder 5 

Ve-Vz Box 24 Folder 1 

Verlaine, Paul 

"À Madame M.C.," [1894] Box 24 Folder 2 

[Notes on his separation from his wife], undated               
Folder 3 

Impert, G. A. "Le mysticism dans l'œuvre d'un poète maudit: Paul Verlaine,"
(Conférence donnée à Biarritz le 31 janvier 1923) 

              
Folder

4 

W-Z               Folder 5 

Willy 

Works, letters, recipient, and miscellaneous Box 24
Folder 6 

Letters to Auguste Boisard, 1891-1908, undated               
Folder 7 

Letters to unidentified recipients, 1890-1923, undated               
Folder 8 

Zola, Émile 

17

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Works, letters, miscellaneous Box 24 Folder 9 

"Le carnet de danse: Conte à Ninette," 1864               
Folder 10 

Untitled account of his suit against Gil-Blas, undated               
Folder 11 

Letter to Eugène Monfort, 1897               Folder 12 

Unidentified. La vie d'un artiste, undated               Folder
13 

Unidentified correspondence               Folder 14 

Unidentified miscellaneous               Folder 15 

[Envelopes]               Folder 16 

Oversize materials Box 25 

18

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Artine Artinian Collection--Index of Correspondents

Accueil de Paris, L' -- 1.2
Achard, _____ -- 23.4
Achard, Amédée, 1814-1875 -- 2.5
Adam, Marthe -- 2.1
Adam, Paul, 1862-1920 -- 2.2-4, 24.9
Adamov, Arthur -- 2.1
Ade, George, 1866-1944 -- 14.6
Aden, Etienne -- 14.6
Aderer, A. (Adolphe), 1855-1923 -- 12.1
Aicard, Jean, 1848-1921 -- 2.1
Ajalbert, Jean, b. 1863 -- 21.5
Alain-Fournier, 1886-1914 -- 2.1
Albert, Henri, 1869-1921 -- 23.4
Albert-Lambert -- 2.1
Alcanter de Brahm, b. 1868 -- 23.4
Alis, Harry, 1857-1895 -- 2.5
Allais, Alphonse, 1854-1905 -- 2.1
Allen, Hervey, 1889-1949 -- 14.6
Allendorff, Paul -- 13.11
Alliance française de Kalamazoo, Michigan -- 1.2
Alvarez -- 24.9
Alvernhe, Andrée -- 14.6
American Association of Teachers of French -- 1.2
American Library Service -- 1.2
American Russian Institute -- 14.6
Amic, Henri (1853-1929) -- 14.6
Amiel, Denys, b. 1884 -- 2.1
Amis de Guy de Maupassant, Les -- 14.6
Anderson, Sherwood, 1876-1941 -- 14.6
Antoine, André, 1858-1943 -- 2.1, 14.6, 18.2
Apollinaire, Guillaume, 1880-1918 -- 2.1
Aragon, 1897- 1982 -- 2.1
Ardenne de Tizac, Andrée Françoise Caroline d', 1878- -- 2.1
Arène, Paul, 1843-1896 -- 2.1
Arland, Marcel, 1899- -- 14.6
Arnault, _____ -- 13.8
Arnoux, Alexandre -- 14.6
Arout, Gabriel (1909-1982) -- 14.6
Artinian, Artine, 1907- -- 1.1 - 1.7, 3.9, 4.2, 5.3-5.4, 5.10, 7.9, 12.8, 13.1, 14.6, 16.4, 17.1,
18.1, 18.4, 18.5, 22.3, 22.8, 23.4, 24.5, 24.9
Arvers, Félix, 1806-1850 -- 2.1
Asseline, _____ -- 10.6
Astruc, Gabriel, 1864-1938 -- 13.8
Atherton, Gertrude Franklin Horn, 1857-1948 -- 14.6
Aubé, Blanche -- 13.8
Aubry, Raoul -- 3.9
Aubryet, Xavier -- 23.4
Auburon de Neuville, Mme. -- 3.6
Audiffret-Pasquier, Edme Armand Gaston, duc d', 1823-1905 -- 6.1

19

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Augier, Emile, 1820-1889 -- 2.1
Aurenché, Louis -- 3.1
Auriant, pseud -- 2.1, 8.1
Axelrad, Jacob -- 1.2
Azaïs, Marcel, 1888-1924 -- 2.1
Azard, Charles -- 2.6
Baboneau, _____ -- 24.9
Bachelin, Henri, b. 1879 -- 3.1, 4.4, 21.9
Bailly, Auguste, b. 1878 -- 16.1
Bair, Lowell -- 14.6
Bajus, Anatole -- 3.1
Balakian, Anna Elizabeth -- 1.2
Balakian, John Jr. -- 1.2
Baldensperger, Fernand, 1871-1958 -- 16.1
Balzac, Honoré de, 1799-1850 -- 3.2
Banville, Théodore Faullain de, 1823-1891 -- 3.1
Barbey d'Aurevilly, J. (Jules), 1808-1889 -- 3.1
Barbier, Auguste, 1805-1882 -- 3.1
Barbusse, Henri, 1873-1935 -- 3.1
Bard College -- 16.1
Barney, Natalie Clifford -- 3.1
Barrès, Maurice, 1862-1923 -- 3.1
Barrière, Théodore, 1825-1877 -- 3.1
Bartet, Julia -- 3.1
Barthet, Armand, 1820-1874 -- 3.1
Barthou, Mme. Louis -- 10.3
Bataille, Henry, 1872-1922 -- 3.3
Batilliat, Marcel, b. 1871 -- 21.5
Baudelaire, Charles, 1821-1867 -- 3.3
Bauer, E. -- 3.3
Bauër, Gérard, 1888-1967 -- 3.3
Bauer, Henry, b. 1852 -- 3.3
Bazalgette, Léon, 1873-1928 -- 3.1, 3.4, 10.1
Baze, _____ -- 21.11
Bazin, Hervé, 1911- -- 16.1
Béalu, Marcel -- 3.5
Beaubourg, Maurice, b. 1866 -- 3.5
Beaumont, Germaine, 1891- -- 3.5
Beaunier, André, 1869-1925 -- 6.5, 22.7
Beaunier, Thérèse -- 3.5
Beauvoir, Eugène Auguste Roger de Bully, called Roger de, 1806-1866 -- 3.5
Becque, Henri, 1837-1899 -- 3.7
Bédé, Jean Albert -- 16.1
Bedel, Maurice -- 3.8
Bell, Georges -- 8.7
Benda, Julien, 1867-1956 -- 3.6, 16.1
Benjamin, René, 1885-1948 -- 3.6, 16.1
Bennington College -- 16.1
Benoît, Pierre, 1886-1962 -- 16.1
Ber, J. -- 24.9
Béranger, Pierre Jean de, 1780-1857 -- 3.9

20

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Berger, _____ -- 3.9-3.10
Bergerat, Emile, 1845-1923 -- 3.11
Bernanos, Georges, 1888-1948 -- 3.9
Bernard, Harry -- 1.2, 16.1
Bernard, Marc, 1900- -- 3.9, 16.1
Bernard, Tristan, 1866-1947 -- 3.9
Bernard-Deschamps, Dominique, 1892-1966 -- 16.1
Bernhardt, Sarah, 1844-1923 -- 3.9
Bernheimer, Earle J. -- 1.2
Bernouard, François -- 7.7, 9.4
Berrichon, Paterne, 1855-1922 -- 3.9, 21.4
Bertaut, Jules, 1877-1959 -- 3.9, 3.12
Berthie, G. -- 22.7
Bertin, Louise Angelique, 1805-1877 -- 10.6
Berton, Claude, 1865- -- 3.9
Bertrand, C. (Charles), b. 1815 -- 3.13
Bertrand, Louis, 1866-1941 -- 3.9
Beucler, André, 1898- -- 4.1
Beugniet, _____ -- 20.4
Beulé, _____ -- 20.4
Beves, Adolphe von -- 3.9
Bibliothèque municipale de Rouen -- 1.2
Bibliothèque nationale de France -- 1.5
Bibliothèque publique et universitaire de Genève -- 1.2
Bibliothèque royale de Belgique -- 1.2
Billy, André, 1882-1971 -- 4.2, 16.1
Binet-Valmer, 1875-1940 -- 4.2
Black, Stephen -- 16.1
Blacque-Belair, Alain -- 12.4
Blake, Patricia -- 1.2
Blanc, Louis, 1811-1882 -- 4.2, 20.2
Blanche, Jacques-Emile, 1861-1942 -- 4.2
Blancpain, Marc, 1909- -- 16.1
Bloch, Jean Richard, 1884-1947 -- 4.3-4.4
Bloomfield, Ben -- 1.2
Bloy, Léon, 1846-1917 -- 4.3
Blum, Léon, 1872-1950 -- 4.3
Bocard, Mme. -- 8.5
Bocklin, _____ -- 22.7
Boès, Karl -- 20.2
Bogdanoff, L., Mlle. -- 13.8
Bois, Jules, 1871-1943 -- 12.4
Boisard, Auguste -- 24.7
Bojer, Johan, 1872-1959 -- 16.1
Books Abroad -- 1.2
Boonzaier, D. C. (Daniel Cornelis), 1865-1950 -- 16.1
Booth, Edmund K. -- 1.2
Bordeaux, Henry, 1870-1963 -- 16.1
Borel, Pétrus, 1809-1859 -- 4.5
Boschère, Jean de, 1878-1953 -- 4.9
Bouchor, Maurice, 1855-1929 -- 4.6

21

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Bouguereau, _____ -- 5.1
Bouilhet, Louis -- 4.5
Boulanger, Marcel, 1873- -- 4.5
Boulenger, Jacques, 1879-1944 -- 3.6, 3.8, 4.5, 4.9, 6.4, 7.2, 7.3, 7.7, 7.9, 12.7, 12.8, 13.1,
20.4, 21.2, 21.4, 23.3, 23.5
Bourgdery, Charles Amedhé -- 16.1
Bourges, Elémir, 1852-1925 -- 4.5
Bourget, Paul, 1852-1935 -- 4.5
Bourget-Pailleron, Robert, 1897- -- 16.1
Bourne, A (?) -- 22.7
Boutet, Frédéric, 1874-1941 -- 21.5
Boutique, Alexandre -- 10.3
Boyd, Ernest Augustus, 1887-1946 -- 1.2
Boylesve, René, 1867-1926 -- 4.7-4.9
Brandt, Paul -- 16.1
Brentano's (Firm) -- 1.2
Breton, André, 1896-1966 -- 5.1
Brieux, Eugène, 1858-1932 -- 5.1
Brisson, Pierre, 1896-1964 -- 5.1
British Library of Information (New York, N.Y.) -- 1.3
Brittain, Vera, 1893-1970 -- 16.1
Bromfield, Louis, 1896-1956 -- 16.1
Brooks, Van Wyck, 1886-1963 -- 16.1
Brousson, Jean-Jacques, b. 1878 -- 21.1
Bruce Humphries (Firm) -- 1.4
Bruneau, Alfred, 1857-1934 -- 24.9
Bruneau, Charles, 1883- -- 16.1
Brunetière, Ferdinand, 1849-1906 -- 5.1, 9.4
Buchan, John, 1875-1940 -- 16.1
Buguet, Henry, 1845-1920 -- 5.1
Burnat-Provins, Marguerite, 1872-1952 -- 5.1
Busnach, William Bertrand, 1832-1907 -- 16.1
Buson, André -- 16.1
Cabell, James Branch, 1879-1958 -- 16.2
Cadot, _____ -- 3.1
Cahen, Albert, Mme. -- 13.8
Cahen, Jacques-Fernand, 1908- -- 5.3
Cahuet, Albéric 1877-1942 -- 16.2
Caillois, Roger, 1913- -- 16.2
Caldwell, Erskine, 1903- -- 16.2
Caldwell, Taylor, 1900-1985 -- 16.2
Calonne, _____ de -- 21.11
Camus, Albert, 1913-1960 -- 5.3, 16.2
Canby, Henry Seidel, 1878-1961 -- 16.2
Canudo, Ricciotto, 1879-1923 -- 21.5
Capoul, Victor, 1839-1924 -- 5.3
Carco, Francis, 1886-1958 -- 1.2, 5.3
Carolus-Duran, 1837 or 8-1917 -- see Duran, Carolus, 7.1
Carré, Alfred -- 5.1
Carré, Jean Marie, 1887-1958 -- 16.2
Carrier-Belleuse, Pierre, 1851- -- 24.6

22

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Case, Leland D. (Leland Davidson), 1900- -- 1.2
Cassou, Jean, 1897- -- 5.3, 16.2
Castagnou, André -- 5.3
Castillou, Henry, 1921- -- 16.2
Castro, Américo, 1885-1972 -- 1.2
Cather, Willa, 1873-1947 -- 1.2
Cazalis, Henri, 1840-1909 -- 12.4, 13.8
Cazals, F.-A. (Frédéric-Auguste), 1865-1941 -- 24.1
Cé, Camille, 1878- -- 16.2
Céard, Henry, 1851-1924 -- 5.5-5.7, 9.3
Céline, Louis-Ferdinand, 1894-1961 -- 5.4, 16.2
Cendrars, Blaise, 1887-1961 -- 16.2
Centro nazionale d'informazioni bibliografiche (Italy) -- 1.2
Cesbron, Gilbert, 1913- -- 5.4
Chadourne, Marc, 1895- -- 16.2
Chaho, Jean-Baptiste, jeune -- 5.8
Cham, 1819-1879 -- 20.4
Champfleury, 1821-1889 -- 20.1
Champsaur, Félicien, 1859-1934 -- 3.9, 4.2, 5.3-5.4, 5.9-5.10, 8.7, 9.4, 10.3, 10.6, 20.2, 21.4,
21.11, 22.7, 23.3, 23.4, 24.9
Chardon, Claude -- 5.4
Charles Scribner's Sons -- 1.2
Charpentier, Aspasie -- 24.9
Charpentier, Georges -- 8.1
Charpentier, Henri, 1880-1961 -- 5.4
Charton-Demeur, Anne, 1824-1892 -- 22.7
Chateaubriand, François-René, vicomte de, 1768-1848 -- 5.4
Châteaubriant, Alphonse de, 1877-1951 -- 5.4
Chatrian, Alexandre, 1826-1890 -- 5.4
Chennevières, _____ -- 5.10
Chérau, Gaston, 1872-1937 -- 7.3, 12.4
Cherville, Gaspard-Georges Pescow, marquis de, 1821-1898 -- 6.5
Chevauchez, Noël -- 16.2
Chilly, Charles de, 1804-1872 -- 22.4
Cladel, Judith, 1873- -- 21.5
Cladel, Léon, 1835-1892 -- 5.9
Claretie, _____ -- 2.1, 10.3, 20.1
Claretie, Jules, 1840-1913 -- 14.5
Claudel, Paul, 1868-1955 -- 5.9, 16.2
Clouard, Henri -- 5.9
Clouzot, Henri, 1865-1941 -- 5.9
Cobb, Irvin S. (Irvin Shrewsbury), 1876-1944 -- 16.2
Cochet, Henriette -- 23.2
Cocteau, Jean, 1889-1963 -- 5.10, 24.9
Cointe, Suzanne (Offenstadt-Villefranche), Mme. -- 1.2
Colet, Louise, 1810-1876 -- 5.10, 8.1
Colette, 1873-1954 -- 5.10
Collet, Georges-Paul -- 1.2
Collignon, Albert -- 5.10
Colrat, Maurice -- 5.10
Columbia Broadcasting System, inc. -- 16.2

23

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Connecticut College -- 1.2
Constant, Jean Joseph Benjamin -- 5.10
Coolus, Romain, 1868-1952 -- 5.10, 20.1
Copeau, Jacques, 1879-1949 -- 5.10
Coppée, François, 1842-1908 -- 8.7, 13.8, 16.2, 19.2
Coppini, ____ -- 10.6
Coquelin, Ernest -- 5.10
Corbière, Edouard, 1793-1875 -- 5.10
Corrigan, Catherine -- 1.2
Cortey, Henri -- 16.2
Coste, _____ -- 24.9
Coste, Numa -- 24.9
Coty, Germaine Corblet -- 1.2
Coty, René, 1882-1962 -- 1.2
Courteline, Georges, pseud. -- 5.10
Courteline, Marie Jeanne -- 5.10
Coutant, N. -- 16.2
Crépet, Eugène, 1827-1892 -- 8.1
Crépet, Jacques -- 5.10, 21.5
Criel, Gaston, 1913- -- 20.1
Croce, Benedetto, 1866-1952 -- 16.2
Cros, Henry (1840-1907) -- 5.10
Cros, Marie -- 20.2
Croze, _____, baron de -- 5.4
Cuisenier, André, 1886-1974 -- 5.10
Curtis, Jean Louis, 1917- -- 16.2
Dacharry, Anne -- 1.3
Dalloz, Paul, 1829-1887 -- 3.3, 5.4, 6.1, 6.3, 6.5, 7.3, 7.9, 9.4, 10.3, 10.5-10.6, 11.4, 12.3,
12.5, 20.2, 20.4, 21.1, 21.11, 22.2, 22.3, 22.7, 23.3, 23.4, 24.5
Daremberg, Georges, 1850-1908 -- 16.2
Darzens, Rodolphe, b. 1865 -- 6.1, 6.2
Dauchot, Gabriel -- 13.1
Daudet, Alphonse, 1840-1897 -- 6.1, 24.9
Daudet, Julia, 1844-1940 -- 13.8
Daudet, Léon, 1867-1942 -- 16.2, 20.2
Daudet, Lucien, b. 1883 -- 5.10, 6.1
Dauvillée, Jenny -- 6.5
Davenay, René -- 16.2
Davids, Corinne Tennyson -- 1.3
Davray, Henry-D., b. 1873 -- 23.4
Dayot, Magdeleine A. -- 11.3
De la Roche, Mazo, 1879-1961 -- 1.3
Decourcelle, Adrien, 1824-1892 -- 6.1
Deffoux, Léon Louis, 1881- -- 6.1
Degouy, Jean Baptiste Charles Robert Mathieu, 1852 -- 6.1
Degron, Henri -- 6.1
Deharme, Lise -- 16.2
Dekobra, Maurice, 1885-1973 -- 16.2
Delarue-Mardrus, Lucie, 1875-1945 -- 6.1, oversize folder 5
Delavigne, Casimir, 1793-1843 -- 6.1
Delaw, George -- 6.1

24

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Delhomme, _____ -- 4.5
Delpierre, E. -- 16.2
Delteil, Joseph, 1894- -- 6.1
Derème, Tristan -- 6.1
Derennes, Charles, 1882-1930 -- 6.1
Déroulède, Paul -- 6.1
Derval, _____ -- 6.1
Des Cognets, _____ -- 20.4
Desbordes-Valmore, Marceline, 1786-1859 -- 6.1
Descaves, Lucien, 1861-1949 -- 6.1
Descaves, Pierre, 1896-1966 -- 1.3
Despase, _____ -- 20.1
Desprès, Suzanne, 1875-1951 -- 2.1
Desprez, Louis, 1861-1885 -- 6.1
Deverin, Édouard (1881-19..) -- 6.1
Dhôtel, André, 1900- -- 16.2
Dierx, Léon, 1838-1912 -- 6.3, 21.11
Dieudonné, Robert, b. 1879 -- 6.3
Dimier, Louis, 1865-1943 -- 6.4
Dionisi, _____ -- 20.1
Divoire, Fernand, 1883- -- 2.1, 6.3
Docquois, Georges, b. 1863 -- 21.5
Dolent, Jean, 1835-1909 -- 6.3, 21.5
Doligny, _____ -- 6.5
Domergue, _____ -- 13.8
Domergue, Jules, 1852-1922 -- 7.9
Dominique, Pierre, 1889- -- 6.3
Dommergues, Marcel -- 6.3
Donnay, Maurice, 1859-1945 -- 23.4
Donnedieu, J. -- 1.3
Dorchain, Auguste, 1857-1930 -- 16.2
Dorgelès, Roland, 1886-1973 -- 6.3, 16.2
Dos Passos, John, 1896-1970 -- 16.2
Doumic, René, 1860-1937 -- 6.3
Dreiser, Theodore, 1871-1945 -- 16.2
Drieu La Rochelle, Pierre, 1893-1945 -- 6.3, 16.2
Droin, Alfred, 1878- -- 21.5
Drouet, Juliette, 1806-1883 -- 10.6
Droz, Gustave, 1832-1895 -- 6.3
Druelle, André -- 6.3
Druon, Maurice, 1918- -- 16.2
Du Camp, Maxime, 1822-1894 -- 6.5
Dubech, Lucien, 1882-1940 -- 6.5
Dubert, Georges -- 16.2
Dubois, Marc -- 1.3
Dubrejéaud, Albert -- 13.8
Dubus, Édouard -- 6.6
Duckworth (Firm) -- 1.3
Duhamel, Georges, 1884-1966 -- 6.5, 16.2, galley file
Dujardin, Edouard, 1861-1949 -- 4.3, 6.5
Dumas, Alexandre, 1824-1895 -- 6.5, oversize folders 1-4

25

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Dumas, André, 1874- -- 23.4
Dumesnil, René, 1879-1967 -- 6.5, 16.2
Dumont, Auguste (1816-1885) -- 14.5
Dumus, Louis -- 6.5, 21.5
Dunan, Marcel -- 6.5
Dunoyer de Segonzac, André, 1884-1974 -- 22.7
Dupé, Gilbert, 1900- -- 16.2
Duplessy, Lucien -- 6.5
Duran, Carolus -- 7.1
Duret, Théodore, 1838-1927 -- 6.5, 24.9
Durry, Marie Jeanne -- 1.3
Durtain, Luc, 1881- -- 16.2
Duruy, George, 1853-1918 -- 6.5
Duruy, Victor, 1811-1894 -- 6.5
Dusillet, Léonard -- 20.4
Duvernois, Henri, 1875-1937 -- 6.5, 7.2, 8.1, 8.7, 11.2
Duvernon, Solange -- 21.5
Echo de Paris -- 16.3
Éditions Variétés -- 1.3
Eliot, T. S. (Thomas Stearns), 1888-1965 -- 16.2
Ellis, Havelock, 1859-1939 -- 16.2
Eluard, Paul, 1895-1952 -- 7.3
Emile-Zola, Jacques -- 24.9
Enault, Louis, 1824-1900 -- 7.3
Encore -- 16.2
Énim, Pierre -- 7.4
Ennery, Adolphe d', 1811-1899 -- 22.8
Erlande, Albert, 1878-1934 -- 21.5
Erskine, John, 1879-1951 -- 16.2
Escande, Jean Joseph, 1872- -- 5.10
Escholier, Raymond, 1882-1971 -- 7.3
Esparbès, Georges d', b. 1864 -- 7.3, 7.5
Estang, Luc, 1911- -- 16.2
Estange, Liane d' -- 12.4
Estaunié, Édouard, 1862-1942 -- 7.3, 16.2
Etienne, Charles Guillaume, 1777-1845 -- 7.3
Evans, Albert D. -- 1.3
Evans, John C. -- 1.3
Fabulet, Louis, 1862-1933 -- 23.4
Fagus, 1872-1933 -- 7.7-7.8
Falk, Stanley L. -- 1.3
Fargue, Léon-Paul, 1876-1947 -- 5.1, 7.6
Farrell, James T. (James Thomas), 1904-1979 -- 16.4
Farrère, Claude, 1876-1957 -- 16.4
Faure Favier, Louise -- 7.6
Faure, Gabriel, b. 1877 -- 7.6
Fauré-Fremiet, Philippe -- 7.6
Favart, Edmée -- 5.10
Febvre, Frédéric, 1835-1916 -- 6.5
Femina (Paris, France) -- 7.6
Ferber, Edna, 1887-1968 -- 16.4

26

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Fernandez, Ramon, 1894-1944 -- 7.6
Ferry, Jules, 1832-1893 -- 13.8
Fersen, Jacques, 1880-1923 -- 21.5
Ferville, _____ -- 20.2
Fèvre, Henry, 1864-1937 -- 7.6
Feytand, _____ -- 3.9
Fischer, Alex, 1881- -- 6.5
Fischer, Max -- 8.7, 21.5
Fisher, Dorothy Canfield, 1879-1958 -- 16.4
Flaubert, Gustave, 1821-1880 -- 8.1-8.2, 25
Fleuret, Fernand, 1884-1942 -- 7.9
Fleury, _____, comte -- 7.9
Focillon, Henri, 1881-1943 -- 8.7
Fontainas, André, 1865- -- 7.9, 8.3-8.4
Fontaine, Léon, 1845-1912 -- 13.8
Forges, _____ de -- 22.4
Fort, Paul, 1872-1960 -- 7.9, 9.5, 11.1, 22.3
Forthuny, Pascal (1872-1962) -- 10.6
Fouré-Selter, Hélène -- 1.3, 7.9
France. Ambassade (U.S.) -- 16.4
France, Anatole, 1844-1924 -- 8.5-8.6, 20.1, 22.7
France. Ministère de l'instruction publique. -- 21.11
France-Amérique (Society) -- 1.3
Frank, Bruno, 1887-1945 -- 16.4
Frapié, Léon, 1863-1949 -- 7.9
Freimanis, Dzintars -- 1.3, 16.5
French Institute in the United States -- 1.3
Frischauer, Paul, 1898-1977 -- 1.3
Fromentin, Eugène, 1820-1876 -- 7.9
Frondaie, Pierre, 1884-1948 -- 7.9, 16.4
Fullerton, William Morton, 1865 -- 4.2
Gaboriau, Émile, 1832-1873 -- 8.7
Gabory, Georges, 1899-1978 -- 8.7
Gadeau de Kerville, Henri, b. 1858 -- 16.4
Galantière, Lewis, 1895-1977 -- 1.3
Gale, Zona, 1874-1938 -- 16.4
Ganderax, Louis, 1855-1940 -- 8.7
Garcias, Willy -- 16.4
Gaubert, Ernest, b. 1881 -- 21.5
Gaudefroy-Demombynes, Maurice, 1862-1957 -- 16.4
Gautier, _____ -- 10.6
Gautier, Théophile, 1836- -- 8.7
Gay, Sophie, 1776-1852 -- 8.7, 10.6
Geffroy, Gustave, 1855-1926 -- 16.4, 21.5
Gence, Bernard -- 16.4
Gendrot, Alfred -- 24.9
Genevoix, Maurice, 1890- -- 16.4
Genlis, Stéphanie Félicité, comtesse de, 1746-1830 -- 8.7, 25
Géraldy, Paul, 1885-1983 -- 8.7
Germiny, Marcel, compe de -- 8.5
Ghéon, Henri, 1875-1944 -- 8.7

27

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Ghil, René, 1862-1925 -- 8.7
Gibbs, Philip, 1877-1962 -- 16.4
Gide, André, 1869-1951 -- 8.7, 16.4
Gilbert de Voisins, 1877-1939 -- 8.7
Gilbert, Joseph, 1779-1852 -- 9.1
Gill, André, 1840-1885 -- 8.7
Gilles de la Tourette, Léon -- 9.2
Giono, Jean, 1895-1970 -- 8.7, 16.4
Girardin, Emile de, 1806-1881 -- 8.7
Girardin, Emile de, Mme, 1804-1855 -- 10.6
Giraud, Victor, 1868-1953 -- 16.4
Giraudoux, Jean, 1882-1944 -- 8.7
Glasgow, Ellen Anderson Gholson, 1873-1945 -- 16.4
Glesener, Edmond, 1874- -- 16.4
Godoy, Armand, 1880-1964 -- 8.7
Goncourt, Edmond de, 1822-1896 -- 8.1, 8.7, 9.3
Goncourt, Jules de, 1830-1870 -- 8.7
Gonzague Frick, Louis de -- 8.7, 11.2, 21.4, 23.2
Gosse, Edmund, 1849-1928 -- 8.7
Gourmont, Rémy de, 1858-1915 -- 9.5-10.1
Gouzien, _____ -- 10.6
Goyau, Georges, 1869-1939 -- 9.4
Gozlan, Léon, 1803-1866 -- 9.4
Gracq, Julien, 1910- -- 16.4
Grand-Carteret, John, 1850-1927 -- 10.2
Grandville, J. J., 1803-1847 -- 9.4
Green, Julien, 1900- -- 9.4, 16.4
Gregh, Fernand -- 9.4, 12.4
Grévin, Alfred, 1827-1892 -- 9.4
Grew, Leone, Mrs. -- 1.3
Groos, René, 1898- -- 9.4
Groton School -- 1.3
Groussard, Serge, 1920- -- 16.4
Groux, Henri de, 1867-1930 -- 9.4
Guégan, Bertrand, 1892- -- 22.7
Guérard, Albert J. (Albert Joseph), 1914- -- 16.4
Gueroult, Guillaume -- 9.4
Guézenec, Alfred, 1823-1866 -- 9.4
Guiches, G. -- 9.4
Guiguet, Jean -- 1.3
Guilleminault, Gilbert -- 16.4
Guilloux, Louis -- 9.4
Guischard, John Aloysius -- 1.3
Guise, Stanley -- 3.1
Guiton, Paul, 1882-1944 -- 9.4
Guitry, Lucien Germain, 1860-1925 -- 20.2
Guitry, Sacha, 1885-1957 -- 9.4
Guittonneau, Benjamin -- 9.4
Guizot, M. (François), 1787-1874 -- 9.4
Gunnar Gunnarsson, 1839-1873 -- 16.4
Gyp, 1849-1932 -- 3.1, 9.4

28

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Hahn, Reynaldo, 1875-1947 -- 10.3
Haines, Glenn -- 16.4
Halévy, Daniel, 1872-1962 -- 10.3
Halévy, Ludovic, 1834-1908 -- 10.4
Halley, _____ -- 20.4
Hamel, Ernest, 1826-1898 -- 10.3
Hamsun, Knut, 1859-1952 -- 16.4
Hansen, Henry, 1908-1988 -- 16.4
Haraucourt, Edmond -- 10.3
Harnois de Blangues, Virginie d' -- 16.4
Harvard University. Library -- 1.4
Haussonville, comte d', 1843-1924 -- 10.3
Haussonville, Joseph -- see Haussonville, O. (Othenin), comte d', 10.5
Haussonville, O. (Othenin), comte d', 1809-1884 -- see Haussonville, Joseph, 10.5
Hennique, Léon, 1851-1935 -- 10.3
Herculais, _____, comte de -- 24.1
Heredia, José-Maria de, 1842-1905 -- 10.3
Herman, Abraham -- 1.4
Hermant, Abel, 1862-1950 -- 11.4, 16.4
Herriot, Edouard, 1872-1957 -- 8.5
Hervé, Edouard -- 10.3
Hervieu, Louise, 1878-1954 -- 10.3
Hervieu, Paul, 1857-1915 -- 6.1, 10.3
Hirsch, Charles Henry, 1870- -- 10.6
Hotel de L'Europe, Aix-les-Bains -- 16.4
Houdaille, Octave -- 3.1
Houssaye, Arsène, 1815-1896 -- 10.6, 21.5
Houssaye, Henry, 1848-1911 -- 10.6, 12.4
Houville, Gérard d', 1875-1963 -- 10.6
Hubbard, Elbert, 1856-1915 -- 10.6
Hugo, Adele -- 10.6 11.4
Hugo, Victor Marie, Comte, 1802-1885 -- 10.6
Humbles: Revue littéraire des primaires -- 23.4
Huret, Jules, 1864-1915 -- 3.6
Hutin, Mario -- 24.9
Huxley, Aldous, |d 1894-1963 -- 16.4
Huysmans, J.-K. (Joris-Karl), 1848-1907 -- 10.7-10.8, 13.8, 21.5
Hytier, Jean -- 10.6
Hyvernaud, Georges -- 23.2
Indy, Vincent d', 1851-1931 -- 11.1
Ismaël, _____ -- 6.1
Jacob, Max, 1876-1944 -- 11.2
Jacob, P. L., 1806-1884 -- 11.1
Jal, Anatole -- 20.2
Jaloux, Edmond, 1878-1949 -- 21.4
Jammes, Francis, 1868-1938 -- 11.1, 21.4
Janin, Jules Gabriel, 1804-1874 -- 3.1, 3.5, 4.5
Janvier, Ambroise, 1852-1905 -- 11.1
Jarry, Alfred, 1873-1907 -- 11.1, 12.4
Jaurés, Jean, 1859-1914 -- 11.1
Jean-Aubry, G. (Georges), 1882-1950 -- 17.1

29

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Jeanniot, Mme -- 24.6
John O'London's weekly. -- 17.1
Johnson, Carl -- 1.4
Joinville, Albert de -- 13.9
Joinville, Gaston de -- 1.4
Joly, Anténor -- 4.5
Jouglet, René, 1884- -- 11.1
Jouhandeau, Marcel, 1888- -- 11.1, 17.1
Jourdan, F. L. -- 17.2-17.4
Jouve, Pierre Jean, 1887- -- 11.1
Jouvenel, Henry de, 1876-1935 -- 11.1
Juin, Herbert -- 21.9
Jung, Eugène, 1827-1887 -- 14.5
Kadar, Elmer S. -- 1.4
Kahn, Gustave, 1859-1936 -- 11.1
Karr, Alphonse, 1808-1890 -- 11.1
Kaufman, George S. (George Simon), 1889-1961 -- 19.4
Kaye-Smith, Sheila, 1887-1956 -- 17.1
Kemp, Robert -- 11.1
Kessel, J. -- 11.1
Kice-Mayas, _____ -- 23.4
Kilker, James A. -- 1.4
Kistemaeckers, Henry, 1851-1934 -- 8.1, 11.1, 21.5
Klingsor, Tristan, 1874-1966 -- 11.3, 25
Kokusai Bunka Shinkokai [Society for International Cultural Relations] -- 1.4
Kolney, Fernand -- 11.1
Kolvoord, R. -- 1.4
Komroff, Manuel, 1890- -- 17.1
Koning, Victor, 1842-1894 -- 21.9
Krutch, Joseph Wood, 1893-1970 -- 17.1
La Chesnais, _____ -- 5.7
La Forge, Anatole -- 11.4
La Forgue, Jules -- 11.4
La Roche, _____ de -- 21.11
La Tombelle, H. de, baronne -- 21.4
La Varende, Jean de, 1887-1959 -- 17.1
La Ville de Mirmont, Jean de -- 11.5
Labberton, Garrett -- 1.4
Lacassagne, Jean, b. 1886 -- 1.4
Lacretelle, Jacques de, 1888- -- 11.4, 14.7
Lacroix, Pierre -- 24.1
Lafenestre, Georges, 1837-1919 -- 11.4
Laffitte, Jacques (1767-1844) -- 5.10
Lagerlöf, Selma, 1858-1960 -- 1.4
Lagrange, Henri, 1893- -- 21.5
Lalou, René, 1889-1973 -- 17.1
Lamartine, Alphonse de, 1790-1869 -- 11.4
Lambert, Pierre -- 1.4
Lamennais, Félicité Robert de, 1782-1854 -- 11.4
Landolt, _____ -- 13.9
Langeard, Paul -- 1.4

30

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Lanoux, Arnaud -- 11.4
Lapierre, Edmond -- 13.9
Laporte, Edmond -- 8.1
Larbaud, Valéry, 1881-1957 -- 11.4
Larguier, Léo, 1878-1950 -- oversize folder 6
Larrouy, _____ -- 6.5
Laudet, Fernand, 1860-1933 -- 11.4
Lauret, René, b. 1882 -- 11.6
Lautour-Mezeray, _____ -- 20.2
Lavaud, Guy, 1883-1958 -- 11.4
Le Cardonnel, Georges, 1872-1941 -- 12.1
Le Dantec, Louis -- 12.1
Le Dantec, Y.-G. (Yves-Gérard), 1898-1958 -- 12.1
Le Duc, Saint Elme -- 17.2-17.4
Le Poittevin, Louis -- 13.10
Le Riche, _____ -- 21.11
Le Roux, Hugues, 1860-1925 -- 12.1
Le Roy, Georges A. -- 8.1
Leacock, Stephen, 1869-1944 -- 17.1
Léandre, Jean -- 7.7
Lebesgue, Philéas, 1869-1958 -- 11.4
Lebey, André, 1877-1938 -- 11.4, 11.7
Leblanc, Léonide, ca. 1842 -- 20.4
LeBlond, Maurice -- 11.4
Leclère, Léon, 1874-1966 -- see Klingsor, Tristan, 11.3, 25
Lecomte de Lisle [Charles Marie René] -- 12.1
Lecomte du Nouÿ, Hermine Oudinot, 1854-1915 -- 12.1
Lecomte du Nouÿ, Hermine Oudinot, Mme., 1855- -- 12.1, 17.1
Lefèvre, Frédéric, 1889-1949 -- 1.4
Lefranc, Abel, 1863-1952 -- 12.1
Legouvé, Ernest, 1807-1903 -- 2.1
Legrand, Maxence -- 12.2
Leguay, Pierre -- 12.1
Lelarge, André -- 12.1
Leloir, Maurice, 1853-1940 -- 17.1
Lemaitre, _____ -- 6.1
Lemaître, Jules, 1853-1914 -- 14.5
Lemonnier, Camille, 1844-1913 -- 12.1
Lemonnier, Léon, |d 1890- -- 17.1
Lenormand, H.-R. (Henri-René), 1882-1951 -- 12.1
Leonard, Esther J. -- 1.4
Lermina, _____ -- 22.7
Lerminier, Georges -- 1.4
Leroux, Ch. (?) -- 7.9
Leroy-Jay, Hubert -- 1.4
Lescure, M. de (Mathurin), 1833-1892 -- 12.3
Lesseps, Jules de -- 8.1
Lestang, J. -- 1.4
Levinson, André, 1887-1933 -- 21.4
Lewis, D. B. Wyndham, (Dominic Bevan Wyndham), 1894-1969 -- 12.1
Leygues, Georges, 1856-1933 -- 20.1

31

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Librairie de la Madeleine -- 1.4
Lichtenberger, André, b. 1870 -- 17.1
Lindon, Raymond -- 1.4
Lion, Jacques -- 8.5
Lit Tout -- 1.4
Littré, Emile, 1801-1881 -- 12.4
Lockroy, Édouard Étienne Antoine Simon, called, 1840-1913 -- 12.4
Loize, Jean -- 12.4
Loliée, Frédéric, 1856-1915 -- 12.4
Lombard, Jean -- 12.4
Longnon, H. -- 12.4
Lorrain, Jean, 1855-1906 -- 6.5
Louis, Georges, 1847-1917 -- 12.4
Louis, Paul, 1872-1948 -- 18.3
Louÿs, Pierre, 1870-1925 -- 3.3, 4.3, 7.6, 12.4, 21.4, 23.4, 24.1
Loviot, Louis -- 12.4
Loyal, Georges -- 7.9, 17.1
Lucas, F. L. (Frank Laurence), 1894-1967 -- 17.1
Luffel, Jacques -- 8.5
Lugné-Poe, 1869-1940 -- 2.1, 11.1, 12.4, 21.9
Lumbroso, Aaron Albert -- 17.1
Lumel, Louis -- 3.3
Machard, Alfred, b. 1887 -- 12.5-12.6
Machard, Raymonde -- 21.5
MacOrlan, Pierre, 1882-1970 -- 12.5
Madariaga, Salvador de, 1886- -- 18.1
Madelin, Louis, 1871-1956 -- 12.5
Maeterlinck, Maurice, 1862-1949 -- 12.5
Magnier, Edmond, 1841-1896 -- 12.5
Magre, Maurice, 1877-1941 -- 12.5, 23.2
Maillard, Adrien (1815-18__) -- 10.6
Maindron, Maurice, 1857-1911 -- 12.5
Mairie de Tours -- 1.4
Maizeroy, René, 1856-1918 -- 12.7
Malespine, A. -- 12.5
Mallarmé, Stéphane, 1842-1898 -- 12.5
Malraux, André, 1901-1976 -- 12.5
Mandin, Louis, b. 1872 -- 12.5
Mangeral, Mlle. -- 3.1
Mann, Heinrich, 1871-1950 -- 18.1
Mann, Thomas, 1875-1955 -- 18.1
Manuel, Eugène, 1823-1901 -- 12.5
Maran, René, 1887-1960 -- 12.8, 18.1
Marcel, Gabriel, 1843-1909 -- 12.7
Marcel, Gabriel, 1889-1973 -- 1.4, 12.7
Mardrus, J. C. (Joseph Charles), 1868-1949 -- 25
Margueritte, Paul, 1860-1918 -- 3.9, 12.8, 12.9
Margueritte, V. (Victor), 1866-1942 -- 12.8
Marie, Victor -- 12.10
Mariel, Gabriel -- 13.11
Marinetti, Filippo Tommaso, 1876-1944 -- 12.11

32

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Maritain, Jacques, 1882-1973 -- 12.8
Markow Totevy, Georges -- 1.4
Marsal, Paul -- 13.11
Marsan, Eugène, 1882-1936 -- 12.7
Marsch, G. van der -- 18.1
Martin du Gard, Maurice, 1896-1970 -- 22.3
Martin Du Gard, Roger, 1881-1958 -- 12.8
Martin-Chauffier, Louis, 1894- -- 12.8
Martinet, Marcel, 1887-1944 -- 12.7
Masefield, John, 1878-1967 -- 18.1
Massis, Henri, 1886-1970 -- 13.1
Masson, Alphonsine -- 10.6
Masticola, Thelma -- 18.1
Matthews, J. H. -- 1.4
Mauclair, Camille, 1872- -- 13.1
Maugham, W. Somerset (William Somerset), 1874-1965 -- 18.1
Maupassant, Gustave de -- 13.11, 18.2
Maupassant, Guy de, 1850-1893 -- 8.1, 13.2-19.4
Maupassant, Laure de, 1821 -- 13.11, 16.1, 17.1, 18.2, 18.3, 18.5, 19.5
Maupassant, Marie Thérèse de -- 18.2
Maupassant, P. Barthélémy de -- 1.4
Maupassant, Simone Ossola de -- 18.2, 18.3
Maurevert, Georges -- 13.1
Mauriac, François, 1885-1970 -- 13.1
Maurice, Paul -- 13.1
Maurois, André, 1885-1967 -- 18.1
Maurras, Charles, 1868-1952 -- 21.4
Maury, _____ -- 20.2
Maxime-Léry, 1885- -- 22.3
Maynial, Edouard, b. 1879 -- 8.1, 16.2, 16.4, 17.1, 18.1, 18.4
Mazel, _____ -- 23.2
Mazel, Henri, 1864-1947 -- 13.1
Melaye, Charles, 1890-1954 -- 20.1, 20.4
Melet, A. -- 21.9
Mencken, H. L. (Henry Louis), 1880-1956 -- 18.1
Mendès, Catulle, 1841-1909 -- 13.11, 20.1
Menu de Saint-Mesmin, E. -- 6.1
Mérimée, Prosper, 1803-1870 -- 20.1
Merle, Robert, 1908- -- 18.1
Merrill, Stuart, 1863-1915 -- 20.1
Mesnard, _____ -- 21.11
Messein, Albert -- 8.7
Meyrieux, H., Lt. Col. -- 1.4
Michaud-Lapeyre, Marie Rose -- 20.1
Michelet, Jules, 1798-1874 -- 18.1, 20.1
Mielle, Philippe -- 20.1
Millandy, Georges -- 20.1
Mille, Pierre, 1864-1941 -- 18.1, 20.1
Miller, Henry, 1891- -- 20.1
Millet, _____ -- 5.10
Millet, Marcel, 1886- -- 3.1, 4.3, 6.5, 7.7

33

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Millot, R. -- 1.4
Milosz, O. V. de L. (Oscar Vladislas de Lubicz), 1877-1939 -- 20.1
Minier, Hippolyte, 1813 -- 20.1
Miomandre, Francis de, b. 1880 -- 3.3, 8.7, 18.1, 20.1, 23.4
Mirbeau, Octave, 1848-1917 -- 5.5, 5.10, 20.1
Mistral, Frédéric, 1830-1914 -- 20.1
Mitchell, Grace E. -- 1.4
Molière, 1622-1673 -- 20.2
Monfort, Eugène -- 7.9, 12.4-12.5, 25
Monnier, _____ -- 13.11
Monnier, Henry, 1799-1877 -- 20.2
Monselet, Charles, 1825-1888 -- 20.2
Montégut, Emile, 1826-1895 -- 20.2
Montesquiou-Fézensac, Robert, comte de, 1855-1921 -- 12.5, 20.2, 21.3
Montfort, Eugène, 1877-1936 -- 3.9, 4.2, 4.5, 5.3, 5.9, 5.10, 6.1, 6.3, 6.5, 7.9, 9.4, 10.3, 11.1,
11.4, 13.1, 20.1, 20.2, 20.4, 21.1, 21.11, 22.8, 23.2, 24.12
Montherlant, Henry de, 1896-1972 -- 18.1, 20.2, 20.3
Montifaud, Léon de -- 20.2
Montorgueil, Georges, 1857-1933 -- 24.6
Monval, Jean, 1882- -- 18.1
Moore, George, 1852-1933 -- 8.7
Mordell, Albert, 1885- -- 1.4
Moréas, Jean, 1856-1910 -- 20.1, 20.2
Morehouse College (Atlanta, Ga.) -- 1.4
Morfit, Richard -- 1.4
Morgan, Claude, 1898- -- 18.1
Morice, Charles, 1861-1919 -- 20.2
Morize, André, b. 1883 -- 1.4, 18.1
Mortier, Aurélie de Faucamberge, 1882- -- 20.2, 21.3
Mouchy, ____, duc de -- 5.4
Mouillé, C., Mme -- 1.4
Moulié, Charles, b. 1890 -- 21.5
Mounier, Emmanuel, 1905-1950 -- 20.2
Mourousy, Paul -- 22.3
Muhlfeld, Lucien -- 23.3
Muller, N. -- 18.1
Mumford, Lewis, 1895-1990 -- 18.1
Murdour, Gilberte -- 5.4
Murry, John Middleton, 1889-1957 -- 18.1
Musset, Alfred de, 1810-1857 -- 20.2
Musset, Paul de, 1804-1880 -- 20.2
Mutual Broadcasting System, Inc. -- 18.1
Nadar, Félix, 1820-1910 -- 23.3
Nanteuil, Célestin, 1813-1873 -- 20.4
Natanson, _____(?) -- 20.1
Natanson, Alexandre, d. 1936 -- 5.10, 12.5
Natanson, Olga -- 5.10
Nau, _____ -- 20.1
Nau, John-Antoine, 1860-1918 -- 23.3
Némirovsky, Irène -- 18.3
Nepreu, _____ -- 5.10

34

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Nerval, Gérard de, 1808-1855 -- 8.7
New York Times Book Review -- 1.5
New York University. School of Education -- 1.5
Nicolson, Harold George, Sir, 1886-1968 -- 1.5
Nisard, D. (Désiré), 1806-1888 -- 20.4
Nodier, Charles, 1780-1844 -- 20.4
Noel, Maurice -- 1.5
Nolhac, Pierre de, 1859-1936 -- 20.5
Noriac, Jules, 1827-1882 -- 20.4
Normandy, Georges (Georges Ch.), b. 1882 -- 1.5, 16.2
O'Faolain, Sean, 1900- -- 18.3
Odyssey Press, Inc. -- 1.5
Ollendorf, Paul -- 18.3
Ossola, J. -- 1.5, 18.3
Österreichische Nationalbibliothek -- 1.5
Oudinot, Camille, 1860- -- 18.3
Oudinot, V. -- 18.3
Owens, W. C. -- 1.5
Pailleron, Edouard, 1834-1899 -- 20.4
Papon, Louis -- 24.6
Parfait, Noël -- 20.4
Parfait, Paul, 1841-1881 -- 20.4
Parfouru, Henry -- 3.3
Pasca, Alice -- 20.4
Paul, Henri Emile -- 5.10, 22.3
Paulhan, Jean, 1884-1968 -- 18.3, 20.4
Pavie, Louise -- 10.6
Pavie, Victor (1808-1886) -- 10.6
Payen, Louis, 1875-1927 -- 20.6
Payer, André -- 20.4
Péguy, Charles, 1873-1914 -- 20.4
Péladan, Joséphin, 1859-1918 -- 20.4
Pennsylvania State College. Library -- 1.5
Péré, A. -- 23.2
Perkins, Percival Densmore, 1897- -- 1.5
Pérochon, Ernest, b. 1885 -- 20.4
Perret, Jacques -- 1.5
Pesquidoux, Joseph de, 1869-1946 -- 20.4
Pessard, Hector Louis François, 1836-1895 -- 14.5
Peyre, Henri, 1901- -- 18.3, 20.4
Phillips Exeter Academy -- 1.5
Picard, Gaston, b. 1892 -- 21.4
Pierre Berès (Firm) -- 16.1
Pilon, Edmond, 1874-1945 -- 7.7, 20.4
Pinchon, Robert -- 13.12
Plunkett, _____ -- 21.9
Poizat, Alfred -- 20.1
Pommier, Jean, 1893-1973 -- 18.3
Ponson du Terrail, 1829-1871 -- 21.1
Porché, François, 1877-1944 -- 21.1, 21.2
Porto-Riche, Georges de, 1849-1930 -- 18.3, 21.1

35

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Potocka, Delfina, hrabin, 1807?-1877 -- 13.11
Pouchet, James -- 13.11
Poulbot, Francisque, 1879-1946 -- 12.5
Poulet-Malassis, Auguste, 1825-1878 -- 7.1
Pourtalès, Guy de, comte, 1881-1941 -- 18.3
Powys, John Cowper, 1872-1963 -- 18.3
Powys, Llewelyn, 1884-1939 -- 18.3
Privas, Xavier, 1863-1927 -- 6.1
Privat, Maurice, 1889- -- 21.1
Prod'homme, J.-G. (Jacques-Gabriel), 1871-1956 --3.3, 9.4
Prodhomme, _____ -- 21.11
Proust Family -- 21.1
Proust, Marcel, 1871-1922 -- 21.3
Prouté, Victor -- 8.5
Psicharis, Ioannis, 1854-1929 -- 21.1
Puy, Michel, b. 1878 -- 8.7
Queneau, Raymond, 1903-1976 -- 1.5
Quillian, William F., Jr. -- 20.4
R.R. Bowker Company -- 1.5
Rachilde, 1860-1953 -- 2.2, 3.1, 4.2, 4.5, 5.1, 6.1, 7.3, 7.7, 7.9, 10.3, 10.6, 11.1, 11.4,
12.4-12.5, 12.8, 12.11, 13.1, 18.4, 20.1, 20.2, 20.4, 21.1, 21.4-21.6, 21.9, 21.11, 22.8, 23.2, 24.6
Radiguet, Raymond, 1903-1923 -- 21.4
Rameau, Jean, 1859-1942 -- 21.4
Ramsey, John A. -- 1.5
Rauft, Richard -- 21.4
RCA Corporation -- 1.5
Read, Louise, 1845-1928 -- 21.4
Reboux, Paul, b. 1877 -- 21.4
Regnault, Alice, 1849-1931 -- 20.1
Régnier, Henri de, 1864-1936 -- 12.8, 21.4, 21.7
Rémond, Georges -- 4.3
Renard, Jules, 1864-1910 -- 21.4
Retté, Adolphe, 1863-1930 -- 21.4, 24.1
Réval, Gabrielle -- 6.5, 10.3, 21.4, 21.8
Revue 1946 -- 3.6
Rey, Renée -- 18.4
Rhodes, S. A. (Solomon Alhadef), b. 1895 -- 1.5
Ricard, J. -- 24.6
Ricci, Seymour de, 1881-1942 -- 21.5
Richard, ____ -- 22.1
Richard, Marius, 1900- -- 10.3, 20.2
Richaud, André de, 1907- -- 11.3
Richepin, Jean, 1849-1926 -- 21.4
Rictus, Jehan, 1867-1933 -- 21.4
Rijksuniversiteit te Leiden. Biblioteek -- 1.5
Rimbaud, Arthur, 1854-1891 -- 21.4
Rimbaud, Isabelle, 1860-1917 -- 21.4
Rivet, Gustave, b. 1848 -- 21.4
Rivière, Jacques, 1886-1925 -- 21.4
Rochefort, Henri, 1831-1913 -- 21.9
Roches Blanches -- 13.11

36

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Rod, Edouard, 1857-1910 -- 21.7
Rodenbach, Georges, 1855-1898 -- 21.7
Rolland, Marie -- 12.8
Rolland, Romain, 1866-1944 -- 21.9
Rollinat, Maurice, 1846-1903 -- 21.9
Romains, Jules, 1885-1972 -- 18.4, 21.9
Roscoe, Burton, 1892-1957 -- 18.4
Rosenberg, Gabrielle -- 18.4
Rosny, J.-H., 1856-1940 -- 21.9, 21.10
Rostand, Edmond, 1868-1918 -- 18.4
Rostand, Maurice, 1891-1968 -- 21.9
Roujon, Henry, 1853-1914 -- 13.11
Roussel, Romain -- 18.4
Rouveyre, André, 1879-1962 -- 21.9
Roux, _____ -- 24.9
Royère, Jean, b. 1871 -- 11.4, 23.3
Ruault, Edouard -- 18.4
Rudwin, Maximilian J. (Maximilian Josef), b. 1885 -- 1.5
Ruiz, F. -- 22.7
Russo, Dorothy R. (Dorothy Ritter), 1900- -- 1.5
Ryner, Han, 1861-1938 -- 20.4
Sabatier, Robert, 1923- -- 21.11
Sachs, Maurice, 1906-1945 -- 8.7, 21.11
Sagot-Duvauroux, Jean -- 1.6, 2.1
Saint-Genest, 1835-1902 -- 21.11
Saint-Georges de Bouhélier, 1876-1947 -- 21.11, 22.1
Saint-Marc Girardin, B. -- 21.11
Saint-Pierre, Bernardin de, 1737-1814 -- 21.11
Saint-Pol-Roux, 1861-1940 -- 21.11
Saint-Saëns, Camille, 1835-1921 -- 21.11
Saint-Victor, Paul de, 1827-1881 -- 10.6
Saint-Victor, Paul de, 1827-1881 -- 10.6, 21.11
Sainte-Beuve, Charles Augustin, 1804-1869 -- 21.11, 22.2
Salacrou, Armand, 1899- -- 1.6
Salieros, Narcisse -- 20.1
Salis, Rodolphe, 1851-1897 -- 21.11
Salmon, André, 1881- -- 22.3
Salters, Felix -- 18.4
Sand, Aurore -- 22.3
Sand, George, 1804-1876 -- 22.4-22.5
Sand, Maurice, 1823-1889 -- 14.1
Sandeau, Jules, 1811-1883 -- 22.3, 22.6
Santon, Noël -- 22.3
Sarcey, Francisque, 1827-1899 -- 6.1, 22.7
Sardou, Victorien, 1831-1908 -- 3.6, 22.7
Saroyan, William, 1908- -- 18.4
Savoir, Alfred, 1883-1934 -- 22.7
Schlumberger, Jean, 1877-1968 -- 18.4
Scholl, Aurélien, 1833-1902 -- 14.1, 22.7
Schumacher, _____ -- 22.7
Schwab, Raymond -- 22.7

37

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Schwartz, Rodena -- 18.4
Schwob, Marcel, 1867-1905 -- 22.7
Scribe, Eugène, 1791-1861 -- 22.7
Second, Albéric, 1817-1887 -- 22.7
Sée, Edmond, 1875-1959 -- 20.1
Ségalas, Anaïs, 1814-1895 -- 10.6
Seillière, Ernest Antoine Aimé Léon, Baron, 1866- -- 18.4
Sem, 1863-1934 -- 22.7
Sennep, Jean, 1894-1982 -- 22.7
Sheean, Vincent, 1899-1975 -- 18.4
Siboulet d'Etchessarry, A. -- 1.6
Sichel, Pierre -- 1.6
Sigaux, Gilbert, 1918- -- 18.4
Sillanpää, Frans Eemil, 1888-1964 -- 18.4
Silvaire, Dominique -- 18.4
Silvestre, _____ -- 22.8
Silvestre, Armand, 1837-1901 -- 20.1
Silvestre, Charles -- 18.4, 22.9
Simenon, Georges, 1903-1989 -- 18.4, 22.8
Simon, Jules, 1814-1896 -- 22.8, 23.1
Simond, Victor -- 24.9
Sinclair, Upton, 1878-1968 -- 18.4
Sirouy, _____ -- 9.2
Société d'éditions littéraires et artistiques -- 24.6
Société des écrivains normands -- 1.6
Soublin, Léopold, 1904- -- 18.4
Souchon, Paul, 1879-1951 -- 22.8
Souday, Paul, 1869-1929 -- 22.8
Soulié, Frédéric -- 22.8
Soupault, Philippe, 1897- -- 21.4
Souza, Robert de, b. 1865 -- 22.8
Steegmuller, Francis, 1906- -- 18.4
Straus, Emile, 1844-1929 -- 14.2
Straus, Geneviève, 1849-1926 -- 14.3
Stryienski, Casimir, 1853-1912 -- 8.7
Suarès, André, 1868-1948 -- 23.2
Suckow, Ruth, 1892-1960 -- 18.4
Sue, Eugène, 1804-1857 -- 23.2
Sullivan, Edward D. (Edward Daniel), 1913- -- 1.6
Sully Prudhomme, 1839-1907 -- 23.2
Swinnerton, Frank, 1884- -- 18.4
T'Serstevens, A. (Albert), 1886-1974 -- 22.7
Tailhade, Laurent, 1854-1919 -- 23.2
Taine, Hippolyte, 1828-1893 -- 23.2
Talbert, _____ -- 20.1
Tamin, Marion -- 1.6
Tarbé, Edmond, |d 1838-1900 -- 23.4
Tarde, Gabriel de, 1843-1904 -- 23.2
Tardif, Yanette Delétang -- 23.2
Tarkington, Booth, 1869-1946 -- 18.5
Tassant, Gustave -- 18.2

38

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Tassart, François -- 1.6, 14.1, 16.1-16.2, 16.4, 18.2, 18.6-18.7
Tassart, Jules -- 1.6
Tastu, Amable -- 6.1
Tattet, Alfred -- 2.1, 20.2
Temps (Paris, France) -- 22.8
Tharaud, Jérôme, 1874-1953 -- 18.5
Théâtre municipal du Châtelet (Paris) -- 1.6
Thérive, André, 1891-1967 -- 18.5
Thibaudet, Albert, 1874-1936 -- 23.3
Thierry, Édouard, 1813-1894 -- 23.3
Thuillier, _____ -- 11.1
Tiersot, Julien, 1857-1936 -- 21.11
Tinan, Jean de, 1874-1898 -- 23.3
Tissot, Victor, |d 1845-1917 -- 23.3
Tocqueville, Alexis de, 1805-1859 -- 23.3
Toesca, Maurice -- 23.3
Tolstaïa, S. A. (Sof'ïa Andreevna), 1844-1919 -- 23.3
Topin, Marius Jean François, 1838-1895 -- 6.1
Touchatout, 1835-1910 -- 23.3
Toussaint, H. M. -- 23.3
Toussaint, Henri, 1849-1911 -- 6.5, 14.1, 24.9
Traquandi, Jone -- 1.6
Trébutien, _____ -- 3.1
Tricoche, _____ -- 4.2
Troisième Théatre Français -- 18.5
Truffier, Jules Charles, 1856- -- 20.2
Turgenev, Ivan Sergeevich, 1818-1883 -- 8.1, 23.3
Uchard, Mario, 1824-1893 -- 23.4
Ulbach, Louis -- 23.4
Undset, Sigrid, 1882-1949 -- 18.5
Union aéronautique de France -- 18.5
United Artists Corporation -- 14.6
Université de Poitiers -- 1.5
University of California (1868-1952). Library -- 1.6
University of Colorado, Boulder -- 1.6
University of Delaware -- 1.6
University of Michigan. School of Education -- 1.6
University of Oregon. Library -- 1.6
University of Tennessee at Chattanooga -- 1.6
University of Texas. Library -- 1.6
University of Wisconsin -- 1.6
Uzanne, _____ -- 7.9
Uzanne, J. -- 21.4
Uzanne, Octave, 1852-1931 -- 24.6
Vacquerie, Auguste, 1819-1895 -- 23.4
Valdagne, Pierre, 1854-1937 -- 2.1
Valéry, Paul, 1871-1945 -- 18.5, 23.4
Vallery-Radot, René, 1853-1933 -- 23.4
Vallette, Alfred, 1858-1935 -- 3.9, 4.3, 5.10, 6.1, 6.5, 7.9, 9.5, 10.6, 11.1, 12.4-12.5, 20.1,
20.4, 21.9, 22.8, 23.3, 23.4, 24.1
Van Bergen, E. R. -- 1.6

39

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Van Doren, Carl, 1885-1950 -- 18.5
Vandérem, Fernand -- 6.1, 23.4
Vanier, Léon -- 24.1
Vanwelkenhuyzen, Gustave, 1900- -- 23.4
Varillon, Pierre -- 3.6, 4.7
Variot, Jean James, 1881- -- 23.4
Vassar College. Library -- 1.6
Vaudoyer, Jean-Louis, b. 1883 -- 23.4, 23.5
Vérane, Léon, 1886-1954 -- 24.1
Vercel, Roger, 1894-1957 -- 18.5
Verhaeren, Emile, 1855-1916 -- 24.1
Verlaine, Paul, 1844-1896 -- 24.1, 24.2-24.4
Veuillot, Louis, 1813-1883 -- 24.1
Viardot-García, Pauline, 1821-1910 -- 14.1
Vicaire, Georges, 1853-1921 -- 18.5
Vielé-Griffin, Francis, 1864-1937 -- 24.1
Viénot, Pierre, 1897-1944 -- 8.7
Vieville, _____ -- 24.9
Vigny, Alfred de, 1797-1863 -- 24.1
Vinci, _____ -- 24.1
Viollis, Andrée, b. 1878 -- 2.1
Vuillard, Édouard, 1868-1940 -- 24.1
Walpole, Hugh, Sir, 1884-1941 -- 18.5
Weiss, S. S. -- 24.5
Welschinger, Henri -- 23.4
Wendell, Barrett, 1855-1921 -- 19.2
Werfel, Franz, 1890-1945 -- 18.5
Werth, Léon (1878-1955) -- 24.5
Western Michigan College of Education -- 1.6
Westminster College (New Wilmington, Pa.) -- 1.6
Wilder, Thornton, 1897-1975 -- 1.6
Williams, William Carlos, 1883-1963 -- 18.5
Willy, 1859-1931 -- 24.6-24.8
Wolff, _____ -- 24.9
Wolff, Albert -- 14.1
Woollcott, Alexander, 1887-1943 -- 19.3
Wright, Richard, 1908-1960 -- 1.6
Xavier, M., 1798-1865 -- 
Yourcenar, Marguerite -- 24.5
Yung, _____ -- 23.3
Zamacoïs, Miguel (1866-1940) -- 24.5
Zárraga, Angel, 1886-1946 -- 2.1
Zévaès, Alexandre, 1873-1953 -- 4.3, 6.5, 20.4, 21.4, 23.2
Zola, Alexandrine Méley, 1839-1925 -- 24.9
Zola, Emile, 1840-1902 -- 14.4, 18.5, 24.9-24.12
Zweig, Arnold, 1887-1968 -- 18.5
Zweig, Stefan, 1881-1942 -- 18.5

40

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Artine Artinian Collection--Index of Works

Achard, Amédée, 1814-1875. Les Premières neiges -- 2.5
Achard, Amédée, 1814-1875. Thérèse -- 2.5
Adam, Paul, 1862-1920. "La Carmagnole des poilus." -- 2.2
Adam, Paul, 1862-1920. "La fin de l'aventure" -- 2.2
Adam, Paul, 1862-1920. "La Marseillaise et la Carmagnole" -- 2.2
Adam, Paul, 1862-1920. "Le Pouls" -- 2.2
Adam, Paul, 1862-1920. Le rail du sauveur -- 2.3
Adam, Paul, 1862-1920. "La Ruse: 1827-1828" -- 2.2
Adam, Paul, 1862-1920. Thérèse -- 2.4
Aicard, Jean, 1848-1921. "Le tombeau de Sainte Beauve." -- 21.11
Alain, 1868-1951. Propos d'un Normand. -- 2.1
Alis, Harry, 1857-1895. La terre -- 2.5
Allais, Alphonse, 1854-1905. "Un Conseil par semaine" -- 2.1
Amiel, Denys, b. 1884. "Quels sont les maîtres à qui je dois le plus et pourquoi?" -- 2.1
Amiel, Denys, b. 1884. La Souriante Madame Beudet: pièce en deux actes -- 2.1
Amiel, Denys, b. 1884. Le Voyageur: pièce en un acte -- 2.1
Aragon, 1897- 1982. "Adieu à Jean-Richard Bloch" -- 2.1
Aragon, 1897- 1982. "Vive l'alliance franco-soviétique!" -- 2.1
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. [Bibliographical notes on Maupassant] -- 15.2
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. "Biographical Note [on Guy de Maupassant]" -- 14.6
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. [Draft of book review] -- 1.7
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. [Exam papers written on the topic of Gustave Flaubert] -- 1.7
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. [Interview about Maupassant on Paris Radio] -- 14.6
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. Letters Included in Loan Exhibit. -- 14.6
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. "Maupassant in the United States." -- 14.6
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. -- 
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. [Note cards summarizing Maupassant criticism] -- 14.7-15.1
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. [Note for Columbia Exhibit on Maupassant]. -- 14.6
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. [Note on Les soirées de Médan] -- 1.7
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. [Note on Notice de M. Littré by Sainte-Beuve] -- 1.7
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. [Notes] -- 1.7
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. [Notes for article in Contemporary French Literature by René Lalou]
-- 1.7
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. [Notes for articles in Revue de la pensée française] -- 1.7
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. [Notes for book reviews] -- 1.7
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. [Notes for talk on Maupassant to Delaware Modern Language
Association] -- 14.6
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. [Notes on Anatole France] -- 1.7
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. [Notes on André Gide] -- 1.7
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. [Notes on Gustave Flaubert] -- 1.7
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. [Reading notes on Pierre et Jean by Guy de Maupassant] -- 1.7
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. [Reference notes] -- 1.7
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. [Review of two books on Guy de Maupassant as novelist] -- 1.1
Artinian, Artine, 1907-. Text for "European Authors" [biographical sketch of Maupassant]. --
14.6
Augier, Emile, 1820-1889. "Lucienne" -- 2.1
Auriant, pseud. [Review of] Gustave Flaubert par René Dumesnil -- 8.1
Auriant, pseud. "Sur des vers retrouvés de Jean Moréas." -- 20.2
Auriant, pseud. [Untitled article on Henriot] -- 2.1

41

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Azard, Charles. Français et Anglais, 1801-1803: Le traité d'Amiens -- 2.6
Bachelin, Henri, b. 1879. "L' Art et le roman." -- 3.1
Bachelin, Henri, b. 1879. "L' Art et les affaires." -- 3.1
Bachelin, Henri, b. 1879. "Charbonnières." -- 3.1
Bachelin, Henri, b. 1879. La critique et la morale. -- 3.1
Banville, Théodore Faullain de, 1823-1891. Ami -- 3.1
Barbey d'Aurevilly, J. (Jules), 1808-1889. [Article on journalism] -- 3.1
Barbey d'Aurevilly, J. (Jules), 1808-1889. [Article on Paul de Molines] -- 3.1
Barbey d'Aurevilly, J. (Jules), 1808-1889. [Articles on Richepin] -- 3.1
Barbey d'Aurevilly, J. (Jules), 1808-1889. À la memoire -- 3.1
Barbey d'Aurevilly, J. (Jules), 1808-1889. "À la memoire de Charles Read" -- 3.1
Barbey d'Aurevilly, J. (Jules), 1808-1889. "Nous étions plus de cinq cents gueux..." -- 3.1
Barbey d'Aurevilly, J. (Jules), 1808-1889. [Review of ] À rebours par Huysmans-- 3.1
Barbey d'Aurevilly, J. (Jules), 1808-1889. [Untitled article on l' Académie Française] -- 3.1
Barbey d'Aurevilly, J. (Jules), 1808-1889. [Untitled article on Poe] -- 3.1
Barbey d'Aurevilly, J. (Jules), 1808-1889. [Untitled article on Sardou] -- 3.1
Bauer, Henry, b. 1852. "Chronique." -- 3.3
Bauer, Henry, b. 1852. "Chronique: La littérature amoreuse." -- 3.3
Bazalgette, Léon, 1873-1928. Le parthénon inconnu. -- 3.4
Béalu, Marcel. "Le lion de plumes" -- 3.5
Beauduin, Nicolas, 1880-1960. "Poésie!" -- 3.5
Beauduin, Nicolas, 1880-1960. "Souvenir des temps d'aspiration vers la lumière créatrice des
formes" -- 3.5
Beauduin, Nicolas, 1880-1960. "Ulysse et la sirène" -- 3.5
Beauvoir, Eugène Auguste Roger de Bully, called Roger de, 1806-1866. "A la Giralda" -- 3.5
Becque, Henri, 1837-1899. "Notes d'album." -- 3.7
Bédé, Jean Albert. [Maupassant] -- 16.1
Berger, _____. Le bauzonnade. -- 3.10
Berger, Marcel, b. 1885. [Reader's report on] "Le diable à l'hôtel" [by Emile Henriot: Extracts]
-- 3.9
Bergerat, Emile, 1845-1923. Le tronc des mécaniciens -- 3.11
Bernanos, Georges, 1888-1948. [Appel aux Français] -- 3.9
Bernanos, Georges, 1888-1948. "Journal d'un curé de campagne." -- 3.9
Bernard, Tristan, 1866-1947. "[Opinion on L'intime amie]" -- 3.9
Bertaut, Jules, 1877-1959. La tyrannie de la pudeur. -- 3.12
Bertaut, Jules, 1877-1959. [Untitled paragraph on Le milliard de l'academie] -- 3.9
Berton, Claude, 1865- . "Aspects du théatre: Le théatre des destinées." -- 3.9
Berton, Claude, 1865- . "Aspects due théâtre: Opnion, pieces d'acteurs et magre." -- 3.9
Bertrand, C. (Charles), b. 1815. Charles Combes. -- 3.13
Beucler, André, 1898- . Gueule d'amour -- 4.1
Bidou, Henry, 1873-1943. "Chronique théâtrale: critique et théâtre." -- 4.2
Billy, André, 1882-1971. "Diffamation thermale." -- 4.2
Blanc, Louis, 1811-1882. [Untitled article on republicanism] -- 4.2
Bloy, Léon, 1846-1917. L' invendable. Design for title page. -- 4.3
Bloy, Léon, 1846-1917. Mon journal. Design for title page. -- 4.3
Bois, Jules, 1871-1943. "Les conteurs parisiens." -- 4.5
Bojer, Johan, 1872-1959. [Statement on Maupassant] -- 16.1
Bornier, Henri, vicomte de, 1825-1901. "Lettres sur les théâtres, LVI: A Mr. Georges Ohnet"
-- 4.5
Boschère, Jean de, 1878-1953. "Sur la lecture des romans." -- 4.5
Bouchor, Maurice, 1855-1929. "Le mont des oliviers." -- 4.6

42

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Bourget, Paul, 1852-1935. "L' emigré anatomie." -- 4.5
Boylesve, René, 1867-1926. "Une heure ches les ennemis des lois." -- 4.7
Boylesve, René, 1867-1926. Unidentified work -- 4.8
Breton, André, 1896-1966. "Addenda." -- 5.1
Breton, André, 1896-1966. "Allocution prononcée le 30 Avril 1948 à la première réunion
publique de Front Humain." -- 5.1
Brisson, Pierre, 1896-1964. [Untitled article] -- 5.1
Brousson, Jean-Jacques, b. 1878. "Itinéraire [Paris-Buenos Aires]" -- 5.1
Brunetière, Ferdinand, 1849-1906. "Essais et notices." -- 5.2
Camus, Albert, 1913-1960. [Notes on Camus] -- 5.3
Carco, Francis, 1886-1958. "Plaisir d'écrire." -- 5.3
Carco, Francis, 1886-1958. [Untitled article on his childhood] -- 5.3
Cassou, Jean, 1897- . "Bettina." -- 5.3
Cassou, Jean, 1897- . "Micheline Moreuil." -- 5.3
Castagnou, André. "Futiles." -- 5.3
Castagnou, André. "Les jeux de la flamme." -- 5.3
Cazals, F.-A. (Frédéric-Auguste), 1865-1941. "Un Banquet Verlainien" -- 24.1
Cé, Camille, 1878- . "À Guy de Maupassant" -- 16.2
Céard, Henry, 1851-1924. "Ballade des unions mal assorties." -- 5.5
Céard, Henry, 1851-1924. "Livre fermé." -- 5.5
Céard, Henry, 1851-1924. "M. Henry Céard." -- 5.5
Céard, Henry, 1851-1924. [Untitled article on L'école des veufs by Georges Ancey] -- 5.6
Céline, Louis-Ferdinand, 1894-1961. [Chateau l'autre] -- 5.4
Chaffiol-Debillemont, Fernand. "Bibliophilie: Bibliothèque enfantine." -- 5.4
Chaffiol-Debillemont, Fernand. "Bibliophilie: De Barrès à Montorgueil." -- 5.4
Chaffiol-Debillemont, Fernand. "Bibliophilie: Edmond Werdet, éditeur de Balzac." -- 5.4
Chaffiol-Debillemont, Fernand. "Bibliophilie: Guirlandes de la gloire." -- 5.4
Chaffiol-Debillemont, Fernand. "Bibliophilie: Hommage à Louis Barthou." -- 5.4
Chaho, Jean-Baptiste, jeune. La conversation criminelle. -- 5.8
Chaho, Jean-Baptiste, jeune. Les Tourangeaux. -- 5.8
Champsaur, Félicien, 1859-1934. "Le cochon du curé de Gaubert." -- 5.4
Champsaur, Félicien, 1859-1934. "Le souvenir." -- 5.4
Chardon, Claude. "Serenade." -- 5.4
Charpentier, Henri, 1880-1961. "Le cinquantenaire du Symbolisme." -- 5.4
Claudel, Paul, 1868-1955. [Untitled poem] "Il fallait mieux réfléchir, dit Winzer, et ne pas me
lâcher!" -- 5.9
Cocteau, Jean, 1889-1963. "Art poétique." -- 5.10
Cocteau, Jean, 1889-1963. "Cocteau saluant Tzara." -- 5.10
Cocteau, Jean, 1889-1963. [Untitled note on Zola] -- 24.9
Colette, 1873-1954. [Inscription] -- 5.10
Colette, 1873-1954. Poum [fragment] -- 5.10
Colette, 1873-1954. [Untitled article on Anna de Noailles] -- 5.10
Colette, 1873-1954. [Untitled article on suzete O'Nil] -- 5.10
Constant, Jean Joseph Benjamin. [Untitled essay on discouragement] -- 5.10
Constantin-Weyer, Maurice, 1881-1964. "La route aux usages de la route!" -- 5.10
Coppée, François, 1842-1908. "L' ouvreuse." -- 5.10
Coppée, François, 1842-1908. [Untitled not on Maupassant] -- 16.2
Coquelin, Jean. [Untitled article on Molière] -- 20.2
Cousin, Victor, 1792-1867. Programme d'une histoire generale de la philosphie greque. --
5.10
Crémieux, Benjamin, 1888-1944. [Untitled article on his literary masters] -- 5.10

43

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Croisset, Francis de, 1877-1937. [Opinion of play "Outside Looking In"] -- 5.10
Curel, François de, 1854-1928. [Opinions on 4 plays] -- 5.10
Darzens, Rodolphe, b. 1865. "Le psautier de l'amie" -- 6.2
Daudet, Lucien, b. 1883. [Untitled account of differences wtih Klein] -- 6.1
Degron, Henri. "Les bois." -- 6.1
Delarue-Mardrus, Lucie, 1875-1945. "D'un soir" -- oversize folder 5
Delarue-Mardrus, Lucie, 1875-1945. [Poems] -- 6.1
Delarue-Mardrus, Lucie, 1875-1945. Testament. -- 6.1
Delavigne, Casimir, 1793-1843. [Untitled poem] "De ce triple salut ne prenez nul ombrage...."
-- 6.1
Delaw, George. Une brouille. -- 6.1
Delteil, Joseph, 1894- . Les collines de l'Ombrie -- 6.1
Derème, Tristan. Sous les plateaux de Balance -- 6.1
Déroulède, Paul. "À M. Charpentier." -- 6.1
Descaves, Lucien, 1861-1949. [Préface pour Courteline (Les éditions du Trianon)] -- 6.1
Desprez, Louis, 1861-1885. "Grévin littéraire -- M. Emile Zola" -- 24.9
Deverin, Édouard (1881-19..). "Abel Hermant en robe de chambre." -- 6.1
Dierx, Léon, 1838-1912. [Biographical sketch] -- 6.3
Dorchain, Auguste, 1857-1930. [Note on Maupassant] -- 16.2
Drieu La Rochelle, Pierre, 1893-1945. "Chute" -- 6.3
Drieu La Rochelle, Pierre, 1893-1945. Prière d'inserer -- 6.3
Druelle, André. Paysage -- 6.3
Dubech, Lucien, 1882-1940. [Untitled article on his literary masters] -- 6.5
Dubus, Édouard. Quand les violons sont partis -- 6.6
Duhamel, Georges, 1884-1966. Le parc nationel du silence. -- Galley Files
Dumas, Alexandre, 1824-1895. [Articles proposing national subscription (Italy) to eliminate
banditry] -- 6.5
Dumas, Alexandre, 1824-1895. [Madame de Chamblay] -- oversize folders 2-4
Dumas, Alexandre, 1824-1895. [Untitled appeal to Neopolitans] -- 6.5
Dumas, Alexandre, 1824-1895. [Untitled article on kidnapping] -- 6.5
Dumas, Alexandre, 1824-1895. [Untitled poem] "C'est beau" -- oversize folder 1
Dumesnil, René, 1879-1967. Chronique Flaubertienne: La "Dame aux Violettes" -- 6.5
Dunan, Marcel. "L' année théâtrale en Autriche" -- 6.5
Duplessy, Lucien. Réponse à l'enquète -- 6.5
Dusillet, Léonard. "Cantate" -- 20.4
Duvernois, Henri, 1875-1937. "Ballet à Messieurs des Libraires à propos de voyages de M.
Pimperneau" -- 6.5
Duvernois, Henri, 1875-1937. [Untitled note on Flaubert] -- 8.1
Duvernois, Henri, 1875-1937. "La vente Flaubert" -- 8.1
Dyssord, Jacques, b. 1880. "Le milliard de l'académie Française" -- 6.5
Eluard, Paul, 1895-1952. "À toute épreuve: Confections." -- 7.3
Eluard, Paul, 1895-1952. [Unidentified poem, "Lourdes tempêtes liés d'éclairs..."] -- 7.3
Énim, Pierre. Les Hérédiades: Sonnets -- 7.4
Escholier, Raymond, 1882-1971. "Le vase de Foix et la vase de Portland" -- 7.3
Esparbès, Georges d', b. 1864. "Le livre: Tout n'est que vanités" -- 7.5
Etienne, Charles Guillaume, 1777-1845. Bruis et Palaprat -- 7.3
Faguet, Emile, 1847-1916. "La médeine métaphysique" -- 7.6
Fagus, 1872-1933. Avant-propos [for Chanson de Roland] -- 7.8
Fagus, 1872-1933. "France a décidément du bon." -- 7.7
Fagus, 1872-1933. "Paradoxe." -- 7.7
Fagus, 1872-1933. "Quiquengagne." -- 7.7

44

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Fagus, 1872-1933. [Unidentified work, fragment] -- 7.7
Fargue, Léon-Paul, 1876-1947. [Unidentified poem] -- 7.6
Farrère, Claude, 1876-1957. [Autobiographical sketch] -- 7.6
Farrère, Claude, 1876-1957. "Cas de conscience" -- 7.6
Farrère, Claude, 1876-1957. "La royale charité" -- 7.6
Faure Favier, Louise. "Une partie de poker: récit" -- 7.6
Faure, Gabriel, b. 1877. "Paysages littéraires: Sur les bords du Mincio" -- 7.6
Faure, Gabriel, b. 1877. "Sur les terrasses de Sicile" -- 7.6
Faure, Gabriel, b. 1877. "Le voyage de Catherine" -- 7.6
Fauré-Fremiet, Philippe. [Untitled reply to 'enquête' as to his literary masters] -- 7.6
Fèvre, Henry, 1864-1937. "Lesecours de Fanny" -- 7.6
Flaubert, Gustave, 1821-1880. [Bouvard et Pécuchet]: France, Histoire du Tiers État-états
généraux-parlement -- 8.1
Flaubert, Gustave, 1821-1880. [Bouvard et Pécuchet]: Notes générales. France. Institutions --
25
Flaubert, Gustave, 1821-1880. [Bouvard et Pécuchet]: Notes historiques sur l'histoire
moderne. France. Louis XIV -- 8.1
Flaubert, Gustave, 1821-1880. [Bouvard et Pécuchet]: Notes historiques sur l'histoire moderne
(Première époque) -- 8.1
Flaubert, Gustave, 1821-1880. L' Écclésiaste de Salomon -- 8.1
Flaubert, Gustave, 1821-1880. La queue de la poire de la boule de Monseigneur -- 8.2
Fontainas, André, 1865- . "Esthétique des gares." -- 7.9
Fontainas, André, 1865- . Les nuits d'épiphanies -- 8.3
Fontainas, André, 1865- . L' ornement de la solitude -- 8.4
Fort, Paul, 1872-1960. "Placet." -- 7.9
Fouré-Selter, Hélène . "Chanson d'avril." -- 7.9
Fouré-Selter, Hélène . "Kokokoriki" -- 7.9
Fouré-Selter, Hélène . "Le torrent" -- 7.9
Fouré-Selter, Hélène . [Untitled poem] "Il y a de l'ange et du diable..." -- 7.9
France, Anatole, 1844-1924. "Charles le Goffic" -- 8.5
France, Anatole, 1844-1924. Jeanne d'Arc et les fées -- 8.6
France, Anatole, 1844-1924. "Jules de Rességnier" -- 8.5
France, Anatole, 1844-1924. [Origine de l'Alphabet] -- 8.5
France, Anatole, 1844-1924. [Unidentified work on la mathématique célèste] -- 8.5
Frapié, Léon, 1863-1949. "La pitié" -- 7.9
Freimanis, Dzintars. The Subjective Aspects in Maupassant's Works -- 16.5
Gabory, Georges, 1899-1978. "Assomption" -- 8.7
Garcias, Willy. "Guy de Maupassant" -- 16.4
Genlis, Stéphanie Félicité, comtesse de, 1746-1830. "Le Sorbier, et les buissons épineux" -- 8.7
Géraldy, Paul, 1885-1983. "Ennui" -- 8.7
Ghéon, Henri, 1875-1944. [Review of] Rudyard Kipling: L'homme qui voulait être roi -- 8.7
Gide, André, 1869-1951. [Notes] -- 8.7
Gignoux, Régis, 1878-1931. "Souvenirs sur Charles-Louis Philippe." -- 20.4
Gilbert, Joseph, 1779-1852. Essai sur le spiritualisme -- 9.1
Giraudoux, Jean, 1882-1944. Juliette au pays des hommes -- 8.7
Giraudoux, Jean, 1882-1944. [Unidentified work] -- 8.7
Godoy, Armand, 1880-1964. "Le corbeau d'Edgar Poe" -- 8.7
Gourmont, Rémy de, 1858-1915. Les journaux -- 9.6-9.8
Gourmont, Rémy de, 1858-1915. Littérature française -- 9.9-9.10
Gourmont, Rémy de, 1858-1915. "Protestation" -- 9.5
Gourmont, Rémy de, 1858-1915. Les racines de l'idéalisme -- 9.5

45

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Grand-Carteret, John, 1850-1927. [Materials on Nicolas de Restif de La Bretonne] -- 10.2
Groussard, Serge, 1920-. [Untitled work] -- 9.4
Gueroult, Guillaume. "Le papillon" -- 9.4
Guitry, Sacha, 1885-1957. "Lettre ouverte à Monsieur Berquin" -- 9.4
Gyp, 1849-1932. "Bob [fragment]" -- 9.4
Gyp, 1849-1932. "Les Hordes!" -- 9.4
Halévy, Ludovic, 1834-1908. [Discours prononcé sur la tombe d'Alexandre Roger] -- 10.4
Halévy, Ludovic, 1834-1908. "Préface de l'invasion." -- 10.3
Hallays, André, 1859-1930. "Louis Courajod." -- 10.3
Harry, Myriam. "Aden et les mâcheurs de rêve." -- 10.3
Hennique, Léon, 1851-1935. "Melnus proupos d'ung moyne bon braguard et fort en gueule
dessus..." -- 10.3
Henriot, Emile, 1889-1961. "Apologie pour les vivants." -- 10.3
Henriot, Emile, 1889-1961. "L' art de vivre enseigné par Goethe." -- 10.3
Henriot, Emile, 1889-1961. Vignettes romantiques et Turqueries. -- 10.3
Hermant, Abel, 1862-1950. "Défense de la langue française." -- 10.3
Hermant, Abel, 1862-1950. "Les paradis perdus." -- 10.3
Hervieu, Paul, 1857-1915. [Subscription form to "Nouvelles Passionnées] -- 10.3
Hirsch, Charles Henry, 1870- . "Les revues" -- 10.6
Hirsch, Charles Henry, 1870- . [Unidentified work] -- 10.6
Hirsch, Charles Henry, 1870- . [Unidentified work] -- 10.6
Hugo, Victor Marie, Comte, 1802-1885. [Unidentified work] -- 10.6
Hugues, Clovis, 1851-1907. "Le dernier papillon." -- 10.6
Huysmans, J.-K. (Joris-Karl), 1848-1907. En route -- 10.8
Hyvernaud, Georges. "Politique de Stendhal." -- 23.2
Jacob, Max, 1876-1944. "À propos des rêves: les trois Egrégors"(Ballade) -- 11.2
Jacob, Max, 1876-1944. "Ballade de la campagne-exil" -- 11.2
Jacob, Max, 1876-1944. "Ballade ironique No. 5" -- 11.2
Jacob, Max, 1876-1944. "Ballade No. 2: Les mouches" -- 11.2
Jacob, Max, 1876-1944. "Cas d'emotion asthétique manifestée par une petite bretonne
d'avant-guerre" -- 11.2
Jacob, Max, 1876-1944. "La création" -- 11.2
Jacob, Max, 1876-1944. "La création--humilité reconnaissance" -- 11.2
Jacob, Max, 1876-1944. Histoire du Roi Kaboul Ier et du Marmiton Gauwain -- 11.2
Jacob, Max, 1876-1944. "L' homme de cristal " -- 11.2
Jacob, Max, 1876-1944. [Un journal satirique] -- 11.2
Jacob, Max, 1876-1944. "La mort" -- 11.2
Jacob, Max, 1876-1944. "Une nuit de Verlaine" -- 11.2
Jacob, Max, 1876-1944. "Paradis impressioniste" -- 11.2
Jacob, Max, 1876-1944. "Pour donner le goût des lettres aux jeunes gens" -- 11.2
Jacob, Max, 1876-1944. "La scandale" -- 11.2
Jacob, Max, 1876-1944. [Unidentified fragments] -- 11.2
Jacob, Max, 1876-1944. [Untitled work] "Dieu est dans une caverne..." -- 11.2
Jacob, Max, 1876-1944. [Untitled work] "Je n'ai jamais vu..." -- 11.2
Jacob, Max, 1876-1944. [Untitled work] "La certitude qu'il est mort..." -- 11.2
Jacob, Max, 1876-1944. [Untitled work] "Paradis vainqueur extrème..." -- 11.2
Jacob, Max, 1876-1944. "La vrai jeunesse" -- 11.2
Jaloux, Edmond, 1878-1949. "Souvenirs sur Henri de Regnier." -- 21.4
Jammes, Francis, 1868-1938. "Epitaphe à Georges Dumesnil" -- 11.1
Jammes, Francis, 1868-1938. "Graphologie" -- 11.1
Jarry, Alfred, 1873-1907. [Pantagruel] -- 11.1

46

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



John O'London's weekly. "LeBoswell de Maupassant." -- 17.1
Kahn, Gustave, 1859-1936. De quelques romans étrangers -- 11.1
Kahn, Gustave, 1859-1936. "Impression de Zélande" -- 11.1
Kahn, Gustave, 1859-1936. [Review of several books] -- 11.1
Kaufman, George S. (George Simon), 1889-1961. The Channel Road -- 19.4
Kemp, Robert. Babil...Péril! -- 11.1
Kemp, Robert. "La fée myopie" -- 11.1
Kessel, J.. "Jules Verne" -- 11.1
Kessel, J.. Le sauteur de barrières -- 11.1
Kistemaeckers, Henry, 1851-1934. [Untitled paragraph on Flaubert] -- 8.1
Klingsor, Tristan, 1874-1966. "Ballade" -- 25
Klingsor, Tristan, 1874-1966. "Measures pour rien" -- 25
Klingsor, Tristan, 1874-1966. "Ondine" -- 25
Klingsor, Tristan, 1874-1966. "Poèmes de la Princesse Chou" -- 25
Klingsor, Tristan, 1874-1966. La reine au palefroi -- 25
Klingsor, Tristan, 1874-1966. Squelettes fleuris -- 11.3
Klingsor, Tristan, 1874-1966. "Yseult" -- 25
La Ville de Mirmont, Jean de. "Le piano droit" -- 11.5
Lafenestre, Georges, 1837-1919. "Fleurs partout" -- 11.4
Lamartine, Alphonse de, 1790-1869. Histoire de ce livre -- 11.4
Lamartine, Alphonse de, 1790-1869. "Les oiseaux" -- 11.4
Lamennais, Félicité Robert de, 1782-1854. [Receipt for unidentified person] -- 11.4
Larbaud, Valéry, 1881-1957. "L' Assassinat du Président Lincoln" -- 11.4
Larguier, Léo, 1878-1950. "Coups de soleil: la veuve" -- 11.4
Larguier, Léo, 1878-1950. "Coups de soleil: Le satyre" -- oversize folder 6
Lauret, René, b. 1882. "Jeanne d'Arc et l'opinion française" -- 11.6
Lavaud, Guy, 1883-1958. "La poésie" -- 11.4
Lavedan, Henri, 1859-1940. [Untitled article on Molière] -- 20.2
Le Dantec, Y.-G. (Yves-Gérard), 1898-1958. [Notes for edition of Tristan Corbière's Les
amours jaunes] -- 12.1
Lebey, André, 1877-1938. Coffrets étoilés -- 11.7
Lefranc, Abel, 1863-1952. [Untitled note on wine in Rabelais] -- 12.1
Legrand, Maxence. "Une chatte" -- 12.2
Leguay, Pierre. "Paul Bourget" -- 12.1
Lelarge, André. "La jeunesse de Duranty" -- 12.1
Lenormand, H.-R. (Henri-René), 1882-1951. "Avant 'Les trois chambres'" -- 12.1
Levinson, André, 1887-1933. "Partenau et la guerre future: Un roman stratégique. [Review of
"All Quiet on the Western Front by Remarque]" -- 21.4
Longnon, H.. [Untitled article on his literary masters] -- 12.4
Louÿs, Pierre, 1870-1925. "Adresse" -- 12.4
Louÿs, Pierre, 1870-1925. Aphrodite -- oversize folder 7
Louÿs, Pierre, 1870-1925. [Bibliographical data on Vingt-Mille Lieues] -- 12.4
Louÿs, Pierre, 1870-1925. [List of erotic terms] -- 12.4
Louÿs, Pierre, 1870-1925. [Untitled dialogue] -- 12.4
Louÿs, Pierre, 1870-1925. [Untitled note on love] -- 12.4
Louÿs, Pierre, 1870-1925. [Untitled quatrain] -- 12.4
Louÿs, Pierre, 1870-1925. [Untitled verse] -- 12.4
Louÿs, Pierre, 1870-1925. [Untitled verse on Baudelaire] -- 12.4
Louÿs, Pierre, 1870-1925. [Untitled verses] -- 12.4
Lumbroso, Aaron Albert. [Photographs of the Châlet de l'Isère] -- 17.1
Machard, Alfred, b. 1887. Minuit, chrétiens: Mœurs populaires -- 12.6

47

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



MacOrlan, Pierre, 1882-1970. "Chronique des temps présents: Hiver" -- 12.5
MacOrlan, Pierre, 1882-1970. "Chronique des temps présents: L'education sentimentale" --
12.5
MacOrlan, Pierre, 1882-1970. "Ilya Ehrenbourg" -- 12.5
Madelin, Louis, 1871-1956. "Les articles militaires de la Revue des Deux Mondes" -- 12.5
Maeterlinck, Maurice, 1862-1949. [Untitled quatrain] -- 12.5
Maizeroy, René, 1856-1918. "Le chant du perroquet" -- 12.7
Maizeroy, René, 1856-1918. "Leurs petits cahiers: La rave." -- 12.5
Mallarmé, Stéphane, 1842-1898. "Deuil" -- 18.1
Mandin, Louis, b. 1872. "Scintillements" -- 12.5
Manuel, Eugène, 1823-1901. "Délivrance!" -- 12.5
Marcel, Gabriel, 1843-1909. "Alsace et Alsace-Lorraine" -- 12.8
Marcel, Gabriel, 1889-1973. "La soif." -- 12.8
Margueritte, Paul, 1860-1918. "Le danger." -- 12.9
Margueritte, Paul, 1860-1918. "Le signe." -- 12.8
Marie, Victor. Chez la magicienne -- 12.10
Marsan, Eugène, 1882-1936. [Response to 'enquête' concerning his literary master] -- 12.8
Martin Du Gard, Roger, 1881-1958. Jean Barois [extract] -- 12.8
Martin Du Gard, Roger, 1881-1958. "Le vrai caractère de la Résistance: l'indignation." -- 12.8
Martinet, Marcel, 1887-1944. "Fragment d'un poème" -- 12.8
Mauclair, Camille, 1872- . Chronique des temps presents: beauté de la discipline -- 13.1
Mauclair, Camille, 1872- . "Notes sur Thibaudet" -- 23.3
Maupassant, Guy de, 1850-1893. "À une dame en lui envoyant un bout de la corde d'un
pendu" -- 13.2
Maupassant, Guy de, 1850-1893. "Alexandre" -- 13.3
Maupassant, Guy de, 1850-1893. "L' angélus" -- 13.4
Maupassant, Guy de, 1850-1893. [Baptismal certificate] -- 18.2
Maupassant, Guy de, 1850-1893. "Le baron de Vaux" -- 13.2
Maupassant, Guy de, 1850-1893. [Boundary settlement wtih Boutigny] -- 18.2
Maupassant, Guy de, 1850-1893. [Faire-part for Guy de Maupassant's obsequies] -- 18.2
Maupassant, Guy de, 1850-1893. [Fragment of unpublished essay] -- 13.5
Maupassant, Guy de, 1850-1893. "Ma source" -- 13.5
Maupassant, Guy de, 1850-1893. [Menu] -- 18.2
Maupassant, Guy de, 1850-1893. "Le pecheur" -- 13.5
Maupassant, Guy de, 1850-1893. "La poésie" -- 13.5
Maupassant, Guy de, 1850-1893. "Le rendez-vous" -- 13.5
Maupassant, Guy de, 1850-1893. "Le roman" -- 13.5
Maupassant, Guy de, 1850-1893. Un soir de noces: Actes I and II -- 13.5
Maupassant, Guy de, 1850-1893. [Sur l'eau] -- 13.6
Maupassant, Guy de, 1850-1893. [Unidentified works] -- 13.7
Maupassant, Guy de, 1850-1893. [Various works] -- 13.6
Maupassant, Guy de, 1850-1893. "Venus rustique" -- 13.6
Maupassant, Guy de, 1850-1893. [La vie errante] -- 13.6
Maurois, André, 1885-1967. [André Frédérique] -- 13.1
Maurois, André, 1885-1967. "Miracle à Charleville" -- 13.1
Maurras, Charles, 1868-1952. [Article on Rimbaud] -- 21.4
Maynial, Edouard, b. 1879. [Speech at Parc Monceau] -- 18.1
Mazel, Henri, 1864-1947. Le milliard de l'Académie français -- 13.1
Melaye, Charles, 1890-1954. "En marge de Diogène Laërce: La véritable apologie de Han
Ryner fils de Socrate" -- 20.4
Melaye, Charles, 1890-1954. "Sous le masque de Moréas" -- 20.1

48

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Merrill, Stuart, 1863-1915. "De l'amour et de la mort" -- 20.1
Méry, Joseph, 1798-1865. [Aphorism] -- 20.1
Mille, Pierre, 1864-1941. "En passant: A la recherche des rois." -- 20.1
Mille, Pierre, 1864-1941. "En passant: Djenane, femme turque." -- 20.1
Minier, Hippolyte, 1813. "A mon ami Gout Desmartres" -- 20.1
Miomandre, Francis de, b. 1880. "André Gide" -- 8.7
Miomandre, Francis de, b. 1880. "Francis Vielé-Griffin: poète celtique" -- 24.1
Montesquiou-Fézensac, Robert, comte de, 1855-1921. "Cette petite clef-ci." -- 20.2
Montfort, Eugène, 1877-1936. "Alfred Vallette." -- 23.4
Montfort, Eugène, 1877-1936. [Contract with Karl Boès] -- 20.2
Montfort, Eugène, 1877-1936. "Quelques livres." -- 20.2
Montfort, Eugène, 1877-1936. "Résumé de l'enquête [Le milliard de l'Académie Française]."
-- 20.2
Montfort, Eugène, 1877-1936. "Résumé et conclusion de l'enquête [sur 1900]." -- 20.2
Montherlant, Henry de, 1896-1972. Encore un instant de bonheur. -- 20.3
Morice, Charles, 1861-1919. "Fêtes et cérémonies humaines" -- 20.2
Morice, Charles, 1861-1919. "Les portraits de Rembrandt" -- 20.2
Morice, Charles, 1861-1919. [Untitled poem] "Il va léger comme un baiser." -- 20.2
Morice, Charles, 1861-1919. "La vie littéraire [Review of "Le mauvais désir" by Lucien
Muhlfeld]." -- 20.2
Morice, Charles, 1861-1919. "La vie littéraire [Review of "Le néant et la vie" by Johannes
Joergensen]" -- 20.2
Mortier, Alfred, 1865-1937. "Catalane" -- 20.2
Mortier, Pierre. "Un Criminel" -- 20.2
Muhlfeld, Lucien. "Sur Tolstoï." -- 23.3
Muselli, Vincent, 1879-1956. [Acrostic for Louis Blanc] -- 20.2
Muselli, Vincent, 1879-1956. [Puzzle] -- 20.2
Mutual Broadcasting System, Inc.. "The Necklace" by Guy de Maupassant, adapted by Dean
Charel (radio script) -- 18.1
Nerval, Gérard de, 1808-1855. [Contract with Giraud and Dagneau for Lorely] -- 8.7
Noailles, Anna Elisabeth de Brancovan, comtesse de, 1876-1933. L' ombre des jours:
[quatrain excerpt] -- 20.4
Nolhac, Pierre de, 1859-1936. "Le mariage de Marie-Antoinette." -- 20.5
Oudinot, Camille, 1860- . "La guillette: Souvenirs d'Etretat" -- 18.3
Painlevé, Paul. [Speech on centenary of Rousseau] -- 20.4
Parfait, Paul, 1841-1881. "Le fou du docteur." -- 20.4
Payen, Louis, 1875-1927. [Les routes sentimentales] -- 20.6
Pillement, Georges, 1898- . Georgina -- 20.4
Pillement, Georges, 1898- . [Untitled reply to enquete] -- 20.4
Proust Family. [Invitation to an anniversary mass for Marcel Proust] -- 21.1
Proust, Marcel, 1871-1922. "La simplicité de Monsieur de Montesquiou" -- 21.3
Puy, Michel, b. 1878. "Les Goncourt et le Journal" -- 8.7
Rachilde, 1860-1953. "L' école du silence" -- 21.6
Rachilde, 1860-1953. "Le trésor" -- 21.5
Rachilde, 1860-1953. [Untitled reply to enquête] -- 21.5
Read, Louise, 1845-1928. [Unidentified works] -- 21.4
Régnier, Henri de, 1864-1936. "A-Ferdinand Herold" -- 21.7
Retté, Adolphe, 1863-1930. "Une lettre d'Emile Zola" -- 24.9
Réval, Gabrielle. L' enfante de la rose. -- 21.8
Richepin, Jean, 1849-1926. "La jeunesse de François Coppee." -- 21.4
Rochefort, Henri, 1831-1913. Les anarchistes de Constant. -- 21.9

49

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Rod, Edouard, 1857-1910. "La mouvement des idées: sur un livre oublié." -- 21.9
Rodenbach, Georges, 1855-1898. [Untitled poem] "Chambre bien close..." -- 21.9
Romains, Jules, 1885-1972. "Les bleus: Récit de la vie unanime." -- 21.9
Romains, Jules, 1885-1972. "Suite parisienne." -- 21.9
Rosenberg, Gabrielle. "The Necklace" (adaptation) -- 18.4
Rosny, J.-H., 1859-1948. [Aphorisms] -- 21.9
Rosny, J.-H., 1859-1948. "L' ivrognesse." -- 21.10
Rostand, Edmond, 1868-1918. [Autographed couplet from Cyrano de Bergerac] -- 21.9
Rostand, Maurice, 1891-1968. "A un enfant." -- 21.9
Rouveyre, André, 1879-1962. "Chronique du grattoir." -- 21.9
Ryner, Han, 1861-1938. "Enquête sur 1900" -- 20.4
Saint-Georges de Bouhélier, 1876-1947. [Autograph quotation] -- 21.11
Saint-Georges de Bouhélier, 1876-1947. La Révolution comme origin et comme fin du
Naturalisme. -- 21.11
Saint-Pol-Roux, 1861-1940. [Autographed menu] -- 21.11
Sainte-Beuve, Charles Augustin, 1804-1869. Henri II et François II -- 21.11
Salmon, André, 1881- . "Critique des critiques: Fastes et fast" -- 22.3
Salmon, André, 1881- . "Critique des critiques: Ils ont en peur!" -- 22.3
Salmon, André, 1881- . "Critique des critiques: J.J." -- 22.3
Salmon, André, 1881- . "Critique des critiques: Le gentleman de Philadelphie" -- 22.3
Salmon, André, 1881- . La critique des critiques: [undated] No. 12. -- 22.3
Salmon, André, 1881- . La critique des critiques: [untitled] No. 11. -- 22.3
Salmon, André, 1881- . "La dame blanche" -- 22.3
Salmon, André, 1881- . "Félicienne" -- 22.3
Salmon, André, 1881- . "Le menuisier" -- 22.3
Salmon, André, 1881- . "Ode barbare" -- 22.3
Salmon, André, 1881- . "Les pastiches de la gerbe ou une gerbe de pastiches." -- 22.3
Salmon, André, 1881- . "Le portier des noces." -- 22.3
Salmon, André, 1881- . "Quatorze juillet" -- 22.3
Salmon, André, 1881- . "Romancero du fou" -- 22.3
Salmon, André, 1881- . "Romancero du voyageur" -- 22.3
Samain, Albert Victor, 1858-1900. "La souris" -- 22.3
Sand, George, 1804-1876. [Consuelo: sections] -- 22.4
Sand, George, 1804-1876. "Contes d'une grandmère: La fée poussière." -- 22.5
Sand, George, 1804-1876. [François le Champi: sections] -- 22.4
Sand, George, 1804-1876. "Garnier" -- 22.4
Sand, George, 1804-1876. "Obermann" -- 22.4
Sand, George, 1804-1876. [Promissory note] -- 22.4
Sand, George, 1804-1876. [Unidentified work] -- 22.4
Sandeau, Jules, 1811-1883. [Unidentified work] -- 22.6
Sartre, Jean Paul, 1905-1980 . [Le diable et le bon Dieu: Plan] -- 22.7
Sartre, Jean Paul, 1905-1980 . [Untitled attack on adversaries] -- 22.7
Ségalas, Anaïs, 1814-1895. "Madame Amable Tastu" -- 22.7
Sennep, Jean, |d 1894-1982. [Untitled article] -- 22.7
Silvaire, Dominique. "Maupassant aux États-Unis" -- 18.4
Silvestre, Armand, 1837-1901. "Le nu au salon de 1880." -- 22.8
Silvestre, Charles. La vie à la campagne. -- 22.9
Simon, Jules, 1814-1896. L' ouvrier de huit ans. -- 23.1
Souday, Paul, 1869-1929. "Dialogues critiques: Autour de l'Académie." -- 22.8
Souday, Paul, 1869-1929. "Dialogues critiques: Colette Baudoche et son maire." -- 22.8
Souday, Paul, 1869-1929. "Dialogues critiques: L'art de assassiner." -- 22.8

50

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Souday, Paul, 1869-1929. "Dialogues critiques: Le guerre des comités." -- 22.8
Souday, Paul, 1869-1929. "Dialogues critiques: Les salons littèraires." -- 22.8
Souday, Paul, 1869-1929. "Dialogues critiques: sur un mot de Thibaudet." -- 22.8
Souday, Paul, 1869-1929. "Pensées sur la critique." -- 22.8
Souza, Robert de, b. 1865. "Paul Verlaine" -- 24.1
Spire, André. "Dan's l'ile" -- 23.2
Strowski, Fortunat. "Vu littéraire: Lettre à M. Fernand Vandérem." -- 23.2
Sullivan, Edward D. (Edward Daniel), 1913-. "A Re-evaluation of Maupassant and Sur l'eau
Based on his Neglected "Chronique"" -- 18.4
Sully Prudhomme, 1839-1907. "A ma chère cousine Renée de la Pirelle." -- 23.2
T'Serstevens, A. (Albert), 1886-1974. [Review of] La crime de Potru by Charles Henry
Hirsch. -- 22.7
Tardif, Yanette Delétang. Cinq chants royaux. -- 23.2
Tassart, François. "Cannes Novembre 1891" -- 18.6
Tassart, François. "Un déjeuner à la Guillette" -- 18.6
Tassart, François. "Filet boeuf Horla" -- 18.6
Tassart, François. [Maupassant coat-of-arms] -- 18.6
Tassart, François. [Note accompanying sketch of cat] -- 18.6
Tassart, François. [Notes from journals] -- 18.6
Tassart, François. [Notes on Maupassant] -- 18.6
Tassart, François. [Nouveaux souvenirs] -- 18.6
Tassart, François. "L'Odysée de Noémie" -- 18.7
Tassart, François. [Recipes] -- 18.6
Tassart, François. [Scrapbooks] -- 19.1
Tassart, François. "Sur le "Bel Ami"" -- 18.7
Tassart, François. "Une traversée mouvementee de la rade de Cannes" -- 18.6
Tassart, François. "Vingt ans plus tard--Les marins de Mr de Maupassant" -- 18.6
Tharaud, Jérôme, 1874-1953. "La boutique de Charles Peguy." -- 20.4
Thérive, André, 1891-1967. "La disparue" -- 23.3
Tisserand, Ernest, 1880- . "Réponse à l'enquête sur le milliard de l'Académie." -- 23.3
Tisserand, Ernest, 1880- . "Les Romanciers." -- 23.3
Toesca, Maurice. "Les amants" -- 23.3
Toussaint, H. M.. "Promenade indescrète." -- 23.3
Unidentified. [Note sur Maupassant pour la Lorraine] -- 19.4
Unidentified. [Notes on Marie Bashkirtseff] -- 1.8
Unidentified. [Notes pour la bibliographie de Maupassant] -- 19.4
Unidentified. [Translated passage] -- 1.8
Unidentified. [Unidentified article on Harvey Fite -- 1.8
Unidentified. [Untitled article on Jean Jullien] -- 11.1
Unidentified. [Untitled article on Maupassant] -- 19.4
Unidentified. [Untitled article on Maupassant's last illness] -- 19.4
Unidentified. La vie d'un artiste écrite en vers français par lui même -- 24.13
Union aéronautique de France. [invitation to ascension of the "Horla"] -- 18.5
Valéry, Paul, 1871-1945. [Interview] -- 23.4
Vallette, Alfred, 1858-1935. [Statement on arbitration of differences between Vallette and de
Brahm] -- 23.4
Vandérem, Fernand. "Pour Baudelaire." -- 23.4
Varillon, Pierre. "Enquête sur les maîtres de la jeune littéraires: Conclusion." -- 23.4
Variot, Jean James, 1881- . [Untitled article on his literary masters] -- 23.4
Various authors. [Typed letter copies to various persons re Guy de Maupassant] -- 19.3
Vaudoyer, Jean-Louis, b. 1883. "Aspects." -- 23.4

51

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136



Vaudoyer, Jean-Louis, b. 1883. Fantôme. -- 23.4
Vaudoyer, Jean-Louis, b. 1883. "Au salon d'Automne." -- 23.4
Verlaine, Paul, 1844-1896. "À Madame M. C." -- 24.2
Verlaine, Paul, 1844-1896. "Fragments du 93 de V. Hugo" -- 24.1
Verlaine, Paul, 1844-1896. [Invitation to burial of Paul Verlaine] -- 24.1
Verlaine, Paul, 1844-1896. "La mysticisme dans l'oeuvre d'un poète maudit, Paul Verlaine" --
24.4
Verlaine, Paul, 1844-1896. [Notes on his separation from his wife] -- 24.3
Verlaine, Paul, 1844-1896. [Untitled parody of La bataille] -- 24.1
Veuillot, Louis, 1813-1883. [Unidentified article] -- 24.1
Vielé-Griffin, Francis, 1864-1937. "Lignes écrites dans la cimitière de Valvins" -- 24.1
Vielé-Griffin, Francis, 1864-1937. "Pieusement" -- 24.1
Vielé-Griffin, Francis, 1864-1937. "Symbolisme et Parnassisme" -- 24.1
Vildrac, Charles, 1882- . "L' auberge de pitié" -- 24.1
Vildrac, Charles, 1882- . [Untitled statement on freedom of the press] -- 24.1
Wendell, Barrett, 1855-1921. [English Composition] (Extract) -- 18.5
Willy, 1859-1931. "Lettre de l'ouvreuse" -- 24.6
Woollcott, Alexander, 1887-1943. The Channel Road: A Comedy in Three Acts -- 19.3
Zola, Émile, 1840-1902. "Le carnet de danse: Conte à Ninette." -- 24.10
Zola, Émile, 1840-1902. [Letter from Alfred Bruneau, with musical notes] -- 24.9
Zola, Émile, 1840-1902. "Nana" parodiée -- 24.9
Zola, Émile, 1840-1902. Note biographique -- 24.9
Zola, Émile, 1840-1902. [Notes on Taine's "Origines de la France contemporaine"] -- 24.9
Zola, Émile, 1840-1902. [Untitled account of his suit against Gil Blas] -- 24.11
Zola, Émile, 1840-1902. [Untitled notes] -- 24.9

52

Artinian, Artine, 1907-2005  Manuscript Collection MS-00136


	Artine Artinian: An Inventory of His Collection at the Harry Ransom Center
	Series I. Papers of Artine Artinian, 1938-1963 
	Series II. French Literary Manuscripts Collected by Artine Arinian,
1785-1958 
	Artine Artinian Collection--Index of Correspondents
	Artine Artinian Collection--Index of Works

